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







The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 
presented a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to the City of Clinton, North 
Carolina for the Annual Budget beginning July 1, 2019.  In order to receive this award, a 
governmental unit must publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a 
policy document, as an operations guide, as a financial plan, and as a communications 
device.
This award is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our current budget 
continues to conform to program requirements and we are submitting it to GFOA to 
determine its eligibility for another award.
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Strategic Plan 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Revenues $8.17 $8.16 $8.19 $8.75 $9.78 $9.24 $8.69 $9.53 $9.50 $9.32 $9.33

Expend. $8.53 $8.59 $8.16 $8.85 $9.62 $8.83 $8.66 $9.29 $9.32 $9.45 $9.33
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FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 BUDGET ORDINANCE 

City of Clinton, NC 

Prior Year Taxes $30,000  
Current Year Taxes $3,040,000  
Fire Tax Collections $574,800  
Vehicle Taxes $240,000  
Rental Vehicle Tax $10,000  
City School Police Officer $125,500  
HUD Officers $45,000  
Insurance Revenue $10,000  
Payment In Lieu Of Taxes $5,000  
Collection Fee ($69,000) 
Lot Cleaning $10,000  
Lot cleaning interest $400  
Tax Penalties & Interest $7,000  
Auto License $120,000  
Privilege License $600  
Admin. Fee For Intin. 
Merchants 

$100  

Precious Metal Fees $100  
Utility Tax Video Program $37,000  
Interest Earned $60,000  
Miscellaneous Revenue $20,000  
Rent- Fontana St. $48,000  
Rent-Cell tower $37,000  
Sale of Property $5,000  
Utility Tax Electric $800,000  
Utility Tax Piped Gas $28,500  
Utility Tax Telecomm $70,000  
Beer & Wine $36,700  
Powell Bill $237,000  
Local Gov't 1% Sales Tax(39) $592,900  



Local Gov't 1/2% Sales Tax(40) $471,100  
Local Gov't 1/2% Sales Tax(42) $267,700  
Local Gov't 1/2% Sales Tax(44) $756,100  
ABC Revenues $195,000  
ABC Revenue-Police $11,000  
Taxi Permits/Finger Prints $500  
Court Fees $1,000  
Parking Violations $500  
Sampson Co Contribution $6,900  
State Bldg. Fire Protection $5,000  
False Alarm $5,000  
Rescue Tech. Revenue/County $12,000  
Fire Dept. Accident Response $5,000  
Fire Inspection Fees $25,000  
Sign/Zoning Permits $5,000  
Cemetery Markers $2,500  
Tipping Fee For Dumpsters $700,000  
Cardboard Container Fees $30,000  
Payload Revenue $5,000  
Garbage Collection $550,000  
Solid Waste Disposal Tax $6,200  
Recreation Donations $1,000  
Rental Fees $2,000  
Recreation Misc. $1,000  
Pool Admissions $8,000  
Concession Fees $100  
Sponsorship Fees $3,000  
Sports Registration Fees $20,000  
Refund on Sales tax $7,000  
Sale of Recyclables $10,000  
Transfer from Cemetery Fund $40,000  
Fund Balance $150,000  

  
Total General Fund Revenues   $9,424,200  



 

$9,424,200  

 



 
$5,422,000  



 

 





 

 

 

 



 

 



City of Clinton Fee & Rates Schedule 
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 





 

 

 
Additional fees for Significant Industrial Users include monetary penalties for specific permit violations. 
For a schedule of monetary penalties, refer to the City of Clinton Enforcement Response Plan. 
 
 

 



 
 

 
 



Fee Schedule 

Fire Department 

Fire Inspection Fees 

Initial Inspection** Fee 

0-5,000 sq. ft. $50 

5,001-15,000 sq. ft. $75 

15,001-50,000 sq. ft. $125 

50,001-100,000 sq. ft. $175 

> 100,000 sq. ft. $250 

Service Fee 

Follow-Up No charge 

1st Re-Inspection $45 

2nd Re-Inspection $65 

3rd Re-Inspection $85 

Continual Noncompliance $100/day 

••initial inspection fees are based on the square footage of the building. The type of use determines the frequency 

ofinspections at 1-, 2-, or 3-year intervals. For more information regarding the required fire inspection frequency, 

please contact the Clinton Fire Department at 910-299-4902. 

Operating Permit Fees 

Operation Type Fee 

Amusement Buildings $30 

Carnivals & Fairs $50 

Combustible Dust Operations $30 

Covered Mall Buildings $30 

Exhibits & Trade Shows $50 

Explosives $250 

Fumigation $50 

Liquid/ Gas Fueled Vehicles Assembly $50 

Pyrotechnic/Special Effects $250 

Spraying or Dipping $30 

Temporary Membrane Structures $0 

Tents $50 
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Fee Schedule 

Planning & Development 

Zoning Fees 

Permit Fee 

New Residential Permit $50 

New Commercial Permit $75 

Addition, Accessory Building, Deck, etc. Permit $25 

Moving Mobile Home onto Mobile Home Park Lot $30 

Zoning Map $50 

Rezoning Application $200 

Conditional Use & Other Fees 

Service Fee 

Board of Adjustment Filing Fee $200 

Conditional Use Permit Application $200 

Lot Mowing (each additional hour) $150 minimum ($50) 

Ordinance Copies $10 

Sign Permit $1.00 per square foot 

Subdivision Application $5.00 per lot or $7 5 min. (whichever is greater) 

City Market Rates 

Service Fee 

Non-profit Organizations 
$100 min. (4 hrs.), $25 each additional hour 

$7 5 security deposit required 

Individuals/Private Groups 
$150 min. (4 hrs.), $25 each additional hour 

$100 security deposit required 

Facility Guard Fee $11 per hour 

Police Department 

Service Fee 

Reports 
$.25 per page (walk-in) 

$2.00 per page (mailed) 

Fingerprints $10 

Filing False Report $154 
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Fee Schedule 

Royal Lane Pool Fees 

Activity Children & Seniors (55 & Over) Adults (16 & Over) 

Daily Admission $2.00 $3.00 

Group Rates (15 or more) $1.50 per person $2.50 per person 

Season Pass (City Residents Only) $7 5 per person $125 per person 

Non-Swimmers supervising children in the pool may have entry fee waived at staff discretion. 

Swimming Instruction and Class Fees 

Activity City Resident Non-Resident Notes 

Classes are limited to 1 O 

Swimming Lessons $30 per session $40 per session 
students per class. Sessions are 

one week, Monday through 

Friday for 45 minutes 

Includes 25 minutes of 

Water Acclimation 
$5 per person $10 per person 

personal instruction given 

Instruction based on the participant's 

needs 

Includes general water safety 

information, first aid 

Getting to Know H20 $2 per person/ day $4 per person 
procedures, breath control 

under water, using a flotation 

device & more. New topic each 

day, 8 separate 1- hour sessions 

3-week long session. Students

are allowed to come to public

Fitness Swim/ 
swim free of charge during 

Stroke Refinement 
$40 per session $50 per session their 3 weeks of classes. Class 

meets on Monday, Wednesday, 

and Friday for 45 minutes per 

day 

Bellamy Center Program Fees 

Activity City Resident Non-Resident Seniors (55 & Over) 

Craft & Miscellaneous Classes $1 per class 

Fitness Classes 

$2 per class $0.50 per person per session 
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Fee Schedule 

Facility Rental Fees•• 

Facility City Resident Non-Resident Notes 

$201st hour $2s 1st hour 
8-hour maximum, end

Picnic Shelters 
$1 0 each additional hr. $15 each additional hr. 

at dark when parks

close 

8-hour maximum, end

Park Open Space $15 per hour $30 per hour at dark when parks

close 

4-hour maximum, fee

Royal Lane Pool $130 per hour $230 per hour 
includes 2 lifeguards,

end at dark when 

parks close 

Baseball/Softball 
Field marking- $35 

Fields $15 per hour $30per hour 
Lights- $25 per hour 

(no lines) 

Multipurpose Fields 
$25 per hour $SO per hour 

Field marking- $35 
(no lines) Lights- $45 per hour 

Bellamy & Sampson 
$75 per hour $112.50 per hour 8-hour maximum

Rec. Centers & Gyms 
••Rental fees guarantee reservation, cleanup prior to reservation, and staff to provide access. Half of fees are due as

security deposit upon reservation. There is an additional $50 charge for rentals on Sundays. No holiday rentals.

Recreation Center, gym, and field rentals must end by 10 pm. After-hours rentals (after 5 pm) and rentals with more

than 100 people require a staff member to be present (in addition to lifeguards at pool). Stalling fee is $20 per hour.

If a police presence is requested or recommended by the Recreation Director, the fee is $20 per hour per officer (1

officer per 100 people). Fundraising activities and for-profit events are prohibited except for sports tournaments

approved by the Recreation Director. For sports groups wishing to use fields for an extended period, please refer to

the long-term use fee chart below. A separate tournament fee schedule is listed below.

Facility Long-term Rental* Tournaments•• 

Baseball/Softball Fields $50 per field per week $150 per field per day 

Gym (after hours) 
$75 per week 

$7 50 per gym per day 
($125 per week) 

Bellamy Multipurpose Room $35 perweek n/a 

Multipurpose/Football Field $75 per week $250per day 

Park Open Space $25 per week n/a 

Soccer Fields (Large/ Middle) $50 per field per week $250 per field per day 

Soccer Fields (Small) $30 per field per week $150 per field per day 

Royal Lane Track $SO per week n/a 

/Long-term rentals are based on maximum facility usage of 6 hours per week for up to 3 months and do not include 

field markings. Rates may vazy for partner programs or agencies. These terms are outlined in the contract or 

memorandum of agreement between the Clinton Recreation Department and the program/agency. If a police 

presence is requested or recommended by the Recreation Director, the fee is $20 per hour per officer (1 officer per 

JOO people). 
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Fee Schedule 

••Tournament fees guarantee cleanup & initial field markings each day prior to reservation and staff on duty to

provide gate and restroom access. Half of fees are due as security deposit upon reservation. A $50 cleanup fee will

be assessed for each time the gym & restrooms are not restored to good condition after use. If a police presence is

requested or recommended by the Recreation Director, the fee is $20 per hour per officer (1 oflicer per I 00 people).

Equipment Fees 

�i•i!li·l11id1i�ill!ii•l11i!l•l•iildil!iil!IIMi-
Bteachers $50 per day

Concessions Fees (Vendors with Carts Only) 

Activity Fee 

Special Event/Tournament $50 per event 

Non-event Times $25 per week 
All online recreation debit & credit card payments require a convenience fee of $1.95 or 2.5% (whichever is greater). 
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History of Clinton  

Geography 

Clinton 



Demographics 

Housing 

Local Economy 



Ten Largest Tax Payers by Assessed Valuation as of June 30, 2019 

     

     
  

Ten Largest Employers for Sampson County as of 4th Quarter of 2019 

     

  



Government 

City of Clinton Organizational Chart 



City Council Priorities 
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Accounting Policy 

Budget Amendment Policy 

Capital Improvement Policy 



Cash Management & Investment Policy 

Debt Policy 

Fund Balance Policy 



Operating Budget Policies 

Purchasing Policy 

Revenue Policy 



Reporting Entity 

Basis of Presentation 

Governmental Funds 

Proprietary Funds 



Fiduciary Funds 

Basis of Accounting& Budgeting 



Budgetary Data 

 

 



Budget Calendar 

N.C.G.S. 159-10 

N.C.G.S. 159-11 (b) 

N.C.G.S. 159-1 (a) 



FY 2020-2021 CIP and Budget Schedule 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Goal Setting & Direction 

Preparation & Requests 



Adoption 

Implementation 

Budget Transfers & Amendments 

Summary of Transactions 



City Revenues 

General
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Ad Valorem Taxes
22.2%

Fund Transfers
0.3%

Investment 
Earnings

0.4%
Other Revenues

0.9%

Other Taxes & 
Licenses

0.8%
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Sales & Services
9.5%

Sales Tax
14.0%
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8.5%

Water & Sewer 
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36.3%

City Revenues by Source FY20-21 



FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21

Restricted Intergovernmental $1,345,682 $631,802 $1,277,736 $1,000,574 $1,023,400

Sales & Services $1,497,247 $1,484,426 $1,408,908 $1,398,721 $1,376,500

Unrestricted Intergovernmental $1,241,430 $1,663,078 $1,209,194 $1,194,536 $1,179,200

Sales Tax $2,174,348 $2,223,542 $2,317,728 $2,197,728 $2,087,800

Ad Valorem Taxes $2,958,863 $3,095,310 $3,117,817 $3,274,000 $3,258,000

Water & Sewer Fees & Charges $5,336,446 $4,817,141 $5,359,704 $5,589,246 $5,412,000
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Major City Revenues by Source: Multiyear Comparison

FY20-21 FY21-22 FY22-23 FY23-24

Restricted Intergovernmental $1,023,400 $1,028,517 $1,033,660 $1,038,828

Sales & Services $1,376,500 $1,390,265 $1,404,168 $1,418,209

Unrestricted Intergovernmental $1,179,200 $1,190,992 $1,202,902 $1,214,931

Sales Tax $2,087,800 $2,150,434 $2,214,947 $2,281,395

Ad Valorem Taxes $3,258,000 $3,290,580 $3,323,486 $3,356,721

Water & Sewer Fees & Charges $5,412,000 $5,520,240 $5,630,645 $5,743,258
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Major City Revenues by Source Projections



City Expenditures 

General
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City Expenditures by Fund 



Public Utilities
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Government

7.8%
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Transportation
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Economic & 
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3.9%Environmental 

Protection
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City Expenditures by Function FY20-21



FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21

Cultural & Recreation $991,068 $909,781 $943,602 $906,927 $895,000

Environmental Protection $1,297,937 $905,136 $1,202,524 $1,325,944 $1,080,900

Economic & Physical Development $635,966 $309,173 $495,872 $564,141 $618,300

Transportation $1,607,608 $1,479,383 $1,594,111 $1,438,498 $1,425,800

Public Safety $3,526,022 $3,866,620 $4,300,059 $5,105,937 $4,387,200

General Government $1,236,361 $1,647,314 $1,301,199 $1,363,962 $1,124,400

Public Utilities $4,876,387 $4,669,050 $5,909,355 $5,489,321 $5,422,000
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City Expenditures by Function: Multiyear Comparison

FY20-21 FY21-22 FY22-23 FY23-24

Cultural & Recreation $895,000 $877,100 $868,329 $885,696

Environmental Protection $1,080,900 $1,102,518 $1,119,056 $1,135,842

Economic & Physical Development $618,300 $624,483 $630,728 $643,342

Transportation $1,425,800 $1,454,316 $1,483,402 $1,505,653

Public Safety $4,387,200 $4,496,880 $4,595,811 $4,687,728

General Government $1,124,400 $1,135,644 $1,147,000 $1,158,470

Public Utilities $5,422,000 $5,530,440 $5,641,049 $5,753,870
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City Expenditures by Function Projections
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Revenues vs. Expenditures 
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City Revenue & Expenditure Trends

Revenues Expenditures
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Ad Valorem Taxes 

Local Option Sales Tax 

Other Taxes & Licenses 

Unrestricted Intergovernmental 



Restricted Governmental 



Sales & Services 

Other Revenues 

Investment Earnings 

Water & Sewer Charges 

Fund Transfers 

Fund Balances 
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Financial Condition Analysis of Governmental Activities 
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Governmental Activities Continued 
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Financial Condition Analysis of the General Fund 
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General Fund Continued 
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Financial Condition Analysis of the Water & Sewer Fund 
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Water and Sewer Fund Continued 
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Purpose of Fund Balance  
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Issues Concerning Fund Balance 

Amount of Fund Balance 
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Types of Debt Financing 

General Obligation Bonds 

Revenue Bonds 

Installment Purchase Agreements 

Certificates of Participation 



Tax Increment Financing Bonds 

Clinton’s Debt Obligation 





Revenues by Source 

Ad Valorem Taxes
34.6%

Sales Tax
22.2%

Other Taxes & Licenses
1.3%

Unrestricted 
Intergovernmental

12.5%
Restricted 

Intergovernmental
10.9%

Sales & Services
14.6%

Other Revenues
1.4%

Investment Earnings
0.6%

Fund Transfers
0.4%

Fund Balance 
Appropriated

1.6%

General Fund Revenues by Source FY20-21



Source Descriptions 

Ad Valorem Taxes 

Sales Tax 
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General Fund Revenues by Source:
Multiyear Comparison 

Fund Balance Appropriated

Investment Earnings

Other Taxes & Licenses

Other Revenues

Fund Transfers

Restricted Intergovernmental

Sales & Services

Unrestricted Intergovernmental

Sales Tax

Ad Valorem Taxes



Other Taxes  

Unrestricted Intergovernmental 

Restricted Governmental 

Sales & Services 



Investment Earnings 

Fund Transfers 

Other Revenues 



Revenues by Line Item 





Revenue Trends 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenues $8.19 $8.75 $9.78 $9.24 $8.69 $9.53 $9.50 $9.51 $10.1 $10.2 $9.42

CPI2008 $8.19 $8.78 $9.66 $8.85 $8.15 $8.81 $8.64 $8.64 $9.08 $9.03 $8.26
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Expenditures by Function 
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General Government
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Public Safety
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Transportation
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General Fund Function per Dollar

Mayor & City 
Council

1.0%

Administration
2.0%

Finance
3.0%

Fire
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Planning
3.5%

Police
26.3%

Public Works
29.1%

Recreation & 
Parks
9.4%

Non-Departmental
5.6%

GF Expenditures by Department FY20-21



Expenditures by Type 

 

 

 

Personnel
52.2% Benefits

13.5%

Operating
24.4%

Capital
4.2%

Debt Service
5.7%

General Fund Expenditures by Type 
FY20-21



Expenditure Trends 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Expend. $8.16 $8.85 $9.62 $8.83 $8.66 $9.29 $9.32 $9.12 $9.84 $10.71 $9.42

CPI2008 $8.16 $8.88 $9.50 $8.45 $8.12 $8.59 $8.48 $8.28 $8.82 $9.48 $8.26
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Revenues vs. Expenditures 

 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenues $8.75 $9.78 $9.24 $8.69 $9.53 $9.50 $9.51 $10.13 $10.20 $9.42

Expend. $8.85 $9.62 $8.83 $8.66 $9.29 $9.32 $9.12 $9.84 $10.71 $9.42
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Fund Balance 
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FY2020-2021 Budget Highlights 
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Budget Summary 
 

 

 

 

Personnel
34% Benefits

39%

Operating
27%

Mayor & Council 
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 



Mission 

Administration Organization Chart 

Description 

Citizens of Clinton

Mayor & City 
Council

City Manager 

Senior Administrative 
Assistant

(1)

Facilities Custodian 

(.5)

City Clerk              
(1)

City Attorney



FY2019-2020 Accomplishments 
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Budget Summary 

Personnel
69%

Benefits
17%Operating

14%

Administration
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 



Mission 

Finance-HR Organization Chart 

Description 

City Manager 

Finance Director

Financial Analyst

(1)

Customer Services 
Supervisor

(1)

Customer Service 
Rep. 

(2)

Accounting 
Technician

(1)

HR Director

Payroll & Benefits 
Technician 

(1)



FY 2019-2020 Accomplishments 
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Budget Summary 
 

 

 

 

 

Personnel
61%

Benefits
14%

Operating
25%

Capital
0%

Finance
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 



Mission 

Planning Organization Chart 

Description 

City Manager 

Planning Director

Senior Planner    (1)

Senior Admin.                    
Specialist

(1)

Code Enforcement 
Officer /GIS Tech

(1)



FY2019-2020 Accomplishments 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FY2020-2021 Budget Highlights 

 

 

 
 
 
 

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

B
u

d
ge

t

Fiscal Year

Planning Budget Trends 
(with Adjustment for Inflation Comparison)

Nominal Real (2008 CPI)



Budget Summary 
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73%

Benefits
16%

Operating
11%

Planning
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 



Mission 

Recreation & Parks Organization Chart 

Description 

City 
Manager 

Rec. & Parks
Director

Rec. Center 
Supervisor

(1)

Rec. Center 
Assistant

(.5)

Athletic Prgm. 
Supervisor 

(1)

Athletic Assts. 
(seasonal vary)

Athletic 
Program Asst. 

(1)

Clock 
Operators 

(seasonal vary)

Officials 

(seasonal vary)

Score Keepers 
(seasonal vary)

Rec. Program 
Manager 

(1)

Rec. Center 
Assistant  

(.5)

Lifeguard 
Supervisor   

(1 seasonal)

Lifeguards

(8 seasonal)

Parks Maint 
Supervisor 

(1)

Parks Maint 
Worker 

(2)

Custodian    
(.5)

Sr. Admin. 
Specialist

(1)
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Budget Summary 
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56%
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12%

Operating
32%

Capital
0%

Recreation and Parks
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Expenditures by Line Item 



Mission 

Fire Organization Chart 

Description 

City 
Manager 

Fire Chief

(1)

Captain  
Squad A

(1)

Engineer  

(1)

Firefighter

(2)

Captain  
Squad B

(1)

Engineer    

(1)

Firefighter

(2)

Captain  
Squad C

(1)     

Engineer

(1)

Firefighter 

(2)

Fire Captain

(Logistics)                  
(1)

Fire Captain 
(Training) 

(1)

PT Captain

(2)

PT Firefighter

(8)
PT Engineer 

(1)

Fire 
Inspector (1)

Admin. 
Specialist

(.5)
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Budget Summary 
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62%

Benefits
14%

Operating
14%

Capital
4%

Debt Service
6%

Fire
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 



Mission 

Police Organization Chart 

Description 

 

 

City Manager

Police Chief

Assistant
Police

(1)

Operations 
Lieutenant (1)

Police Reserve 
Officer (multiple 

PT)

Police 
Sergeant (4)

Police Corporal 
(4)

Police Officer 
(8)

Services 
Lieutenant (1)

NIT Sergeant (1)

NIT Detectives 
(4)

Animal Control 
Officer (1)

Administration 
Lieutenant (1)

School Resource 
Officer (2)

Police Admin. 
Specialist (3)
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Budget Summary 
 
 

 

 

 

Personnel
65%

Benefits
18%

Operating
14%

Capital
3%Debt Service

0%

Police
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 



Public Works Organization Chart 

City 
Manager 

Public 
Works & 
Utilities 
Director

Sanitation 
Supervisor    

(1)

Sanitation 
Equip. 

Operator (8)

Sanitation/Street 
Maint. Worker   

(1)

Street 
Maintenance 

Supervisor              
(1)

Street Crew 
Leader

(1)

Equipment 
Operator

(1)

Street 
Maint. 
Worker 

(3)

Heavy Equip. 
Operator

(2)

Street 
Maint. 
Tech
(2)

Cemetery & 
Grounds 
Maint. 

Supervisor

(1)Grounds 
Maint. 

Worker II  

(3)Grounds 
Maint. 

Worker I           
(2)

Fleet 
Maint. 

Supervisor 
(1)

Senior Fleet 
Maint. 

Mechanic

(1)

Fleet Maint. 
Mechanic 

(1)

Public Services 
Manager (1)

Sr. Admin 
Specialist (.5)
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Budget Summary 
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Public Works: City Garage 
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 
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Budget Summary 
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Operating
31%

Capital
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Public Works: Grounds Maintenance 
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 
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42%

Debt Service
12%

Public Works: Sanitation
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 
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Expenditures by Line Item 



Description 
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Expenditures by Line Item 
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Revenues by Source 

  

Water & Sewer 
Charges
86.6%

Water & Sewer Tap 
Fees 0.6%

Fireline & Service Fees 
1.2%

Fireline & Service Fees
1.5%

Investment Earnings
0.2%

Retained Earnings 
Appropriated

0.0%

Water & Sewer Fund Revenues by Source 
FY20-21



Source Descriptions 

Water and Sewer Charges 

Sewer Surcharge 
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Water & Sewer Fund Revenues by Source:
Multiyear Comparison 

Miscellaneous

Investment Earnings

Fireline & Service Fees

Water & Sewer Tap Fees

Sewer Surcharge

Water & Sewer Charges



Water and Sewer Tap Fees 

Fireline and Service Fees 

Investment Earnings 

Miscellaneous 

Retained Earnings Appropriated 



Revenues by Line Item 

  

 



Revenue Trends 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenues $4.83 $5.03 $4.82 $4.64 $4.70 $5.35 $5.00 $4.83 $5.38 $5.60 $5.42

CPI2008 $4.83 $5.05 $4.75 $4.44 $4.41 $4.94 $4.54 $4.39 $4.83 $4.96 $4.75
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Expenditures by Type 
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Water & Sewer Fund Expenditures by Type FY20-21
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Expenditure Trends 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Expend. $4.46 $4.74 $5.59 $4.79 $4.43 $4.87 $4.88 $4.67 $5.91 $5.49 $5.42

CPI2008 $4.46 $4.75 $5.52 $4.59 $4.15 $4.51 $4.43 $4.24 $5.30 $4.86 $4.75
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Revenues vs. Expenditures 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenues $4.83 $5.03 $4.82 $4.64 $4.70 $5.35 $5.00 $4.83 $5.38 $5.60 $5.42

Expend. $4.46 $4.74 $5.59 $4.79 $4.43 $4.87 $4.88 $4.67 $5.91 $5.49 $5.42
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Fund Balance 
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Public Utilities Organization Chart 
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Budget Summary 
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Benefits
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Capital
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Public Works: Utility Line Maintenance
Expenditures by Type
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Expenditures by Line Item 



Mission 

Description 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
2019-2020 Accomplishments  

 
 Achieved no drinking water notice of violations  
 Achieved 100% compliance with all state required sampling of public water system 
 Updated the Vulnerability Assessment Plan and Emergency Response Plan for the system. 
 Updated the annual Local Water Supply Plan 
 Completed the Annual Consumer Confidence Report 
 Increased well #17 pumping rate to 600GPM 
 Tested 55 commercial meters 

 
 

2020-2021 Actions Items & Initiatives 
 
 Recondition John Street elevated water tank 
 Rehab bulk caustic tank building 
 Recondition and paint the original shelter behind the Water Treatment Plant to match the new 

addition. 
 Continue meter testing/repair program 
 Continue SCADA control system updates 
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Expenditures by Line Item 



Mission 

Finance-Utility Administration Organization Chart 

 

 

 

Description 

City Manager 

Finance Director

Customer Service 
Supervisor

(1)

Customer Service 
Representative

(2)



FY2020-2021 Budget Highlights 

 

0

100000

200000

300000

400000

500000

600000

700000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

B
u

d
ge

t

Fiscal Year

Utility Administration Budget Trends 
(with Adjustment for Inflation Comparison)

Nominal Real (2008 CPI)



 

Budget Summary 
 

 

Personnel
62%

Benefits
15% Operating

23%

Finance: Utility Administration
Expenditures by Type



Expenditures by Line Item 

Percent 
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Expenditures by Line Item 



Description 

Revenues 

 

Expenditures 
 

 



Description 

Revenues 
 

Expenditures 
 



Description 

Revenues 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2021

Revenues $57.05 $57.07 $62.91 $71.15 $66.36 $78.26 $83.05 $87.94 $76.00 $66.50 $66.40

CPI2008 $57.05 $57.27 $62.11 $68.10 $62.23 $72.33 $75.53 $79.88 $68.18 $58.87 $58.20
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Expenditures 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2021

Expenditures $42.33 $50.17 $58.97 $74.97 $77.16 $82.01 $88.26 $78.37 $84.86 $103.6 $66.40

CPI2008 $42.33 $50.35 $58.22 $71.76 $72.36 $75.79 $80.27 $71.19 $76.12 $91.79 $58.20
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Planning Process and Calendar 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

FY 2020-2021 CIP and Budget Schedule 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





CIP Summary 





Capital Projects List 



Personnel Classification & Pay Schedule 



Personnel Summary 

Clinton Personnel Summary (FTE) 

Position FY18-19 Actual FY19-20 Actual FY20-21 Budget FY21-22 Proj. 

General Government Salary Grade FT PT FTE FT PT FTE FT PT FTE FT PT FTE 

Administration 

City Manager n/a 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

City Clerk/Risk Manager 21 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Senior Administrative Specialist 11 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 

Custodian 4 0.0 1.0 0.5 0.0 1.0 0.5 0.0 1.0 0.5 0.0 1.0 0.5 

Total 3.0 1.0 3.5 3.0 1.0 3.5 3.0 1.0 3.5 2.0 1.0 2.5 

Finance-HR 

Finance Director 25 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Human Resources Director 21 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Financial Analyst 16 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Supervisor / Billing & Collections 13 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Payroll & Benefits Technician 13 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Accounting Technician 11 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Customer Service Representative 9 1.0 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0 

Total 7.0 1.0 7.5 8.0 0.0 8.0 8.0 0.0 8.0 8.0 0.0 8.0 

Planning 

Planning Director 25 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Senior Planner 20 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Code Enf. Officer /GIS Technician 15 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Senior Administrative Specialist 11 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Total 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 

Recreation & Parks 

Recreation & Parks Director 23 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Recreation Program Manager 18 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Athletic Program Director 16 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Recreation Center Supervisor 16 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Parks Maintenance Supervisor 13 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Athletic Program Assistant 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Administrative Specialist 9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Parks Maintenance Worker 7 2.0 1.0 2.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 2.0 1.0 2.5 2.0 1.0 2.5 

Athletics/Program Assistant n/a 5.0 2.5 5.0 2.5 5.0 2.5 5.0 2.5 

Total 9.0 6.0 12.0 9.0 6.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 12.0 9.0 6.0 12.0 
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Common Budget Acronyms 



dŚĞ�WĞƌĨĞĐƚ�WůĂĐĞ�ƚŽ��Ăůů�,ŽŵĞ 





dĂďůĞ�ŽĨ��ŽŶƚĞŶƚƐ 
 



tŚĂƚ�ŝƐ�Ă�^ƚƌĂƚĞŐŝĐ�WůĂŶ͍ 



tŚĂƚ�ŝƐ�Ă�^ƚƌĂƚĞŐŝĐ�WůĂŶ͍�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 

· 

· 

· 

· 

· 

· 



�ŝƚǇ��ŽƵŶĐŝů�&ŽĐƵƐ��ƌĞĂƐ�ĂŶĚ�'ŽĂůƐ 

YƵĂůŝƚǇ�:Žď�'ƌŽǁƚŚ 

 

&ŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů�^ƵƐƚĂŝŶĂďŝůŝƚǇ 

 

tĞůĐŽŵŝŶŐ�EĞŝŐŚďŽƌŚŽŽĚƐ�Θ�WƵďůŝĐ�^ƉĂĐĞƐ 

�īŽƌĚĂďůĞ�Θ�sĂƌŝĞĚ�,ŽƵƐŝŶŐ�KƉƉŽƌƚƵŶŝƟĞƐ 

^ŽƵŶĚ�ĂŶĚ�^ƵƐƚĂŝŶĂďůĞ�/ŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ 

�ŶŚĂŶĐĞĚ�YƵĂůŝƚǇ�ŽĨ�>ŝĨĞ



�ŝƚǇ��ŽƵŶĐŝů�&ŽĐƵƐ��ƌĞĂ�tĞď 



�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 
 

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚĂů�'ŽĂůƐ 
 



�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-��:RUN�ZLWK�6FKRRO�RI�*RYHUQPHQW�WR�GHYLVH�HFRQRPLF�GHYHORSPHQW�VWUDWHJ\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��+RVW�IRFXV�JURXSV�ZLWK�H[LVWLQJ�LQGXVWULHV�WR�GLVFXVV�FKDOOHQJHV�DQG�QHHGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��,GHQWLI\�DQG�REWDLQ�VLWH�FRQWURO�IRU�SRWHQWLDO�LQGXVWULDO�VLWH�V���HVSHFLDOO\�LQ�LQGXVWULDO�SDUN� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�QHFHVVDU\�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�WR�LGHQWLILHG�LQGXVWULDO�VLWHV�IRU�TXLFNHU�GHYHORSPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��([SORUH�DGGLWLRQDO�SDUWQHUVKLS�DQG�LQYHQWLYH�SURJUDPV�WR�HQFRXUDJH�GHYHORSPHQW� 

6WUDWHJ\���-��3DUWQHU�ZLWK�6&&�6PDOO�%XVLQHVV�&HQWHU�WR�SURYLGH�DVVLVWDQFH�SURJUDPV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3HUIRUP�PDUNHW�VWXG\�WR�LGHQWLI\�HFRQRPLF�JDSV�DQG�OHDNDJHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��6XSSRUW�VWDUW-XSV�DQG�HQWUHSUHQHXUV�ZLWK�LQFXEDWRU�RU�RIILFH�VSDFH�SDUWQHU�SURJUDPV��� 
 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��3HUIRUP�PDUNHW�VWXG\�WR�LGHQWLI\�FRPPHUFLDO�OHDNDJHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��([SORUH�QHZ�]RQLQJ�GLVWULFWV�DQG�EXVLQHVV�LPSURYHPHQW�GLVWULFWV�WR�IDFLOLWDWH�FRPPHUFLDO� 
  ���������UH��GHYHORSPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�QHFHVVDU\�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�WR�FRPPHUFLDO�UHGHYHORSPHQW�VLWHV� 
 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-��3HUIRUP�FRVW-EHQHILW�IRU�UHKDELOLWDWLRQ�YV��GHPROLWLRQ�IRU�FLW\-LQLWLDWHG�GHPROLWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��'HYHORS�KRXVLQJ�UHKDE�SURJUDP�WKURXJK�SDUWQHUVKLSV�ZLWK�FRPPXQLW\�FROOHJH�DQG�RU�SULYDWH� 
  ��������FRQWUDFWRUV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��:RUN�ZLWK�'HYHORSPHQW�)LQDQFH�,QLWLDWLYH�WR�UHGHYHORS�YDFDQW�UHVLGHQWLDO�SDUFHOV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��([SDQG�$IIRUGDEOH�+RPHRZQHUVKLS�3URJUDP�WKURXJK�SULYDWH�SDUWQHUVKLSV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��,QWURGXFH�RU�UHGXFH�]RQLQJ�UHJXODWLRQV�WR�HQFRXUDJH�UHVLGHQWLDO�LQILOO� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��,QWURGXFH�RU�UHGXFH�]RQLQJ�UHJXODWLRQV�WR�IDFLOLWDWH�PXOWL-IDPLO\�GHYHORSPHQW�



�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-��2IIHU�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�IRU�IHHGEDFN�DQG�HQJDJHPHQW�DW�DQQXDO�GLVWULFW�PHHWLQJV��LQFOXGLQJ�RQH-RQ-�
  ��������RQH�LI�QHHGHG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��5HGHVLJQ�&LW\�ZHEVLWH�ZLWK�FOHDU�OLQNV�WR�SURYLGH�IHHGEDFN�WR�WKH�FLW\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��'HYHORS�VPDUWSKRQH�DSS�IRU�WKH�&LW\�WR�SURYLGH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DQG�IDFLOLWDWH�IHHGEDFN 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�PRUH�UHJXODU�XSGDWHV�WKURXJK�VRFLDO�PHGLD�DQG�DOORZ�IRU�FLWL]HQ�LQSXW��� 

6WUDWHJ\���-��,QFUHDVH�QRWLFH�RI�GLVWULFW�PHHWLQJV�WR�HQFRXUDJH�FLWL]HQ�SDUWLFLSDWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��&RQWLQXH�DQQXDO�/DWLQR�RXWUHDFK�PHHWLQJV�DQG�LQFOXGH�YDULRXV�GHSDUWPHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��&RQGXFW�GHSDUWPHQW�VHUYLFH�VSHFLILF�IRUXPV�WR�VROLFLW�IHHGEDFN�DQG�SURYLGH�FLWL]HQ�HGXFDWLRQ��� 
 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��&RQWLQXH�FRQYHUVLRQ�RI�DOO�UHWDLQHG�ILOHV�WR�HOHFWURQLF�IRUPDW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3XUFKDVH�PRUH�ILUH-UDWHG�ILOH�FDELQHWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��&UHDWH�SXEOLF�UHFRUGV�UHTXHVW�IRUP�DQG�PDNH�DYDLODEOH�RQOLQH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��,QFUHDVH�WUDQVSDUHQF\�ZLWK�PRUH�RQOLQH�UHFRUGV�� 
 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��,QFUHDVH�3(*�&KDQQHO�FRQWHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��5HGHVLJQ�QHZVOHWWHU�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�DQG�FRQWHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��5HGHVLJQ�ZHEVLWH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��,QFUHDVH�VRFLDO�PHGLD�XSGDWHV�DQG�FRQWHQW� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�UHJXODU�XSGDWHV�GXULQJ�ORQJ-UDQJH�SODQ�GHYHORSPHQW�WKURXJK�VRFLDO�PHGLD��SUHVV�UHOHDVHV��������������������
  ��������ZHEVLWH��DQG�QHZVOHWWHU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�HDV\�DFFHVV�WR�ORQJ-UDQJH�SODQV�RQ�ZHEVLWH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��(QVXUH�UHJXODU�PHQWLRQ�RI�SODQV�DW�&RXQFLO�PHHWLQJV�DQG�SURYLGH�FRQQHFWLRQ�WR�EXVLQHVV�LWHPV�
  ��������EHLQJ�GLVFXVVHG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��5RXWLQHO\�KLJKOLJKW�DQG�OLQN�ORQJ-UDQJH�SODQV�RQ�VRFLDO�PHGLD�



�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 

�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�'ŽĂů�dŚƌĞĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��$QQXDOO\�UHYLHZ�SROLF\�FRYHUDJH�VFKHGXOH�IRU�FRQVLVWHQF\�DQG�UHFRQFLOLDWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��5HYLHZ�FDVH�KLVWRU\�ZLWK�SURYLGHU�WR�LGHQWLI\�LQFLGHQWV�DQG�UHODWHG�SUHYHQWDWLYH�WUDLQLQJ� 
�  ��������RSSRUWXQLWLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��+HDOWK�	�6DIHW\�&RPPLWWHH�GHYLVH�WUDLQLQJ�EDVHG�RQ�DVVHVVHG�ULVNV�DQG�LQFLGHQW�KLVWRU\��� 

6WUDWHJ\���-��'HYHORS�GHSDUWPHQW�GLYLVLRQ�PDQXDOV�IRU�QHZ�HPSOR\HH�WUDLQLQJ�DQG�UHYLHZ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��%HJLQ�SURJUDP�WR�SODFH�$('�LQ�DOO�FLW\�IDFLOLWLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��$SSO\�IRU�JUDQW�WR�DVVLVW�LQ�SURYLGLQJ�VDIHW\�FODVVHV�DQG�PDWHULDOV�RU�VXSSOLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��([SORUH�HPSOR\HH�VDIHW\�LQFHQWLYH�SURJUDP���� 
 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��+HDOWK�	�6DIHW\�&RPPLWWHH�GHYLVH�WUDLQLQJ�SURJUDP�WR�WHDFK�HPSOR\HHV�WR�LGHQWLI\�ULVNV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��&RQGXFW�DQQXDO�VDIHW\�WUDLQLQJ�DQG�FODVVHV�IRU�DOO�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�UHJXODU�LQ-VHUYLFH�WUDLQLQJ�IRU�QHZ�HTXLSPHQW�DQG�VXSSOLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�+HDOWK�	�6DIHW\�&RPPLWWHH�PHPEHUV�ZLWK�26+$�FHUWLILFDWLRQ�WUDLQLQJ��� 
 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��$QQXDOO\�UHYLHZ�YHKLFOH�XVH�SROLF\�ZLWK�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�DQG�GRFXPHQW�DGGLWLRQDO�WUDLQLQJ�IRU�HPSOR\HHV�IRXQG�DW�IDXOW�LQ�DFFLGHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��,QFUHDVH�SROLFH�RIILFHU�DQG�ILUHILJKWHU�GULYHU�WUDLQLQJ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�KRXUV�



�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 

�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�'ŽĂů�&ŽƵƌ� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�ZHHNO\�HPDLO�XSGDWHV�IRU�&RXQFLO�DQG�'HSDUWPHQWV�UHJDUGLQJ�KDSSHQLQJV�LQ�HDFK 
  ��������GHSDUWPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��(QVXUH�RSSRUWXQLW\�IRU�LQWHU-GHSDUWPHQW�FRRUGLQDWLRQ�DW�PDQDJHPHQW�WHDP�PHHWLQJV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��9LVLW�ZLWK�HDFK�GHSDUWPHQW�KHDG�DW�OHDVW�RQFH�D�ZHHN� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�&RXQFLO�ZLWK�YDULRXV�VWDII�UHSRUWV�DW�HDFK�&RXQFLO�PHHWLQJ��� 

6WUDWHJ\���-��5HYLHZ�GHSDUWPHQW�UHSRUWV�PRQWKO\�WR�HYDOXDWH�SURJUHVV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��'LVFXVV�GHSDUWPHQWDO�SHUIRUPDQFH�PHDVXUH�DV�SDUW�RI��GHSDUWPHQW�KHDG�SHUIRUPDQFH�HYDOXDWLRQ� 
 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��5HYLHZ�GHSDUWPHQW�EXGJHW�UHSRUWV�ZLWK�)LQDQFH�VWDII�PRQWKO\�EHJLQQLQJ�LQ�VHFRQG�TXDUWHU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��0RQLWRU�)HGHUDO�DQG�6WDWH�OHJLVODWLYH�HIIHFWV�RQ�UHYHQXH�



�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 

�ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ�'ŽĂů�&ŝǀĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��&RQGXFW�FLWL]HQ�FXVWRPHU�VXUYH\V�WR�HYDOXDWH�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�GHOLYHU\�DQG�UHFHLYH�IHHGEDFN� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��,PSOHPHQW�FXVWRPHU�IULHQGO\�ZHEVLWH�SRUWDO�IRU�SD\PHQWV�DQG�DSSOLFDWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�WUDLQLQJ�DQG�HGXFDWLRQ�WR�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3RVW�FRUH�YDOXHV�LQ�DOO�GHSDUWPHQWV�WR�UHLWHUDWH�LPSRUWDQFH�RI�LQWHUDFWLRQV�ZLWK�FLWL]HQV�FXVWRPHUV��
  ��������DQG�HDFK�RWKHU���

6WUDWHJ\���-��3RVW�PLVVLRQ��JRDOV��DQG�YDOXHV�LQ�HDFK�GHSDUWPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��&UHDWH�DZDUGV�SURJUDP�EDVHG�RQ�HPSOR\HH�FRPPLWPHQW�WR�PLVVLRQ��JRDOV��DQG�YDOXHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URGXFH�DQQXDO�UHSRUW�WR�HPSOR\HHV�EDVHG�RQ�HDFK�GHSDUWPHQWV�DFFRPSOLVKPHQWV�� 
 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��&RQGXFW�ELPRQWKO\�PLG-OHYHO�PDQDJHUV�PHHWLQJV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��&RQGXFW�ELPRQWKO\�HPSOR\HH�UHODWLRQV�FRPPLWWHH�PHHWLQJV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3URYLGH�VXJJHVWLRQV�ER[�DQG�LQFHQWLYH�SURJUDP�IRU�QHZ�LGHDV�WR�LPSURYH�VHUYLFHV��� 
 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-��+DYH�OXQFK�PRQWKO\�ZLWK�IURQWOLQH�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��&RQGXFW�ELPRQWKO\�HPSOR\HH�UHODWLRQV�FRPPLWWHH�PHHWLQJV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��,QFUHDVH�OHDGHUVKLS�DQG�PDQDJHPHQW�WUDLQLQJ�GHSDUWPHQW�KHDGV�



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 

� � 7RWDO�QXPEHU�RI�QHZ�MREV�FUHDWHG�E\�H[LWLQJ�LQGXVWU\� !� Q�D 

� � ��RI�QHZ�UHVLGHQWLDO�XQLWV�EXLOW�GXULQJ�)<� �� Q�D 

� � ��FKDQJH�LQ�WRWDO�UHVLGHQWLDO�XQLWV� ��� Q�D 

� � ��RI�QHZ�XQLWV�FRQVLGHUHG�PXOWLIDPLO\� ��� Q�D 

� ���� ��RI�FLWL]HQV�VDWLVILHG�WKDW�&LW\�SURYLGH�RSSRUWXQLW\�IRU�IHHGEDFN� ��� Q�D 

� ���� ��RI�FLWL]HQ�VDWLVILHG�WKDW�&LW\�LV�UHVSRQVLYH�WR�IHHGEDFN�IURP�FLWL]HQV� ��� Q�D 

� ���� ��FKDQJH�LQ�WRWDO�QXPEHU�RI�)DFHERRN�OLNHV� ��� Q�D 

� ���� ��FKDQJH�LQ�DWWHQGDQFH�DW�DQQXDO�GLVWULFW�PHHWLQJV� ��� Q�D 

� � ��RI�FLWL]HQV�VDWLVILHG�ZLWK�QRWLILFDWLRQ�DERXW�HYHQWV�DQG�SURJUDPV� ��� Q�D 

� � ��FKDQJH�LQ�&LW\¶V�LQVXUDQFH�FODLPV�FRVW� ���� Q�D 

� � ��FKDQJH�LQ�&LW\¶V�LQVXUDQFH�FODLP�LQFLGHQWV� ���� Q�D 

� � ��FKDQJH�LQ�WRWDO�:RUNHUV�&RPSHQVDWLRQ�LQFLGHQWV� �� Q�D 

� � ��RI�GD\V�ORVW�SHU�ZRUN�UHODWHG�LQMXU\�FODLP� ��� Q�D 

� � ��RI�UHVWULFWHG�ZRUN�GD\V�SHU�ZRUN�UHODWHG�LQMXU\�� ��� Q�D 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�ZKR�IHHO�WKH\�KDYH�D�VDIH�ZRUN�HQYLURQPHQW� ��� Q�D 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�VDWLVILHG�ZLWK�VDIHW\�WUDLQLQJ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV� ��� Q�D 

� � ��FKDQJH�LQ�HPSOR\HH�DW-IDXOW�YHKLFOH�DFFLGHQWV� ��� Q�D 

� � ��RI�&RXQFLO�PHPEHUV�ZKR�IHHO�WKH\�UHFHLYH�DGHTXDWH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LQ�D�WLPHO\� ���� Q�D 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�VDWLVILHG�ZLWK�PDQDJHPHQW�FRPPXQLFDWLRQ� ��� Q�D 

� � ��HPSOR\HHV�ZKR�IHHO�WKH\�KDYH�FOHDU�H[SHFWDWLRQV�DERXW�MRE�UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV�� ��� Q�D 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�ZKR�IHHO�WKHLU�MRE�VXSSRUWV�WKH�&LW\¶V�PLVVLRQ� ��� Q�D 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�ZKR�IHHO�HPSRZHUHG�WR�RIIHU�LGHDV�WR�LPSURYH�VHUYLFHV� ��� Q�D 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�UHSRUWLQJ�DGHTXDWH�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�WR�SURYLGH�LQSXW� ��� Q�D 

� � ��HPSOR\HH�ZKR�IHHO�PDQDJHPHQW�LV�UHVSRQVLYH�WR�WKHLU�LQSXW�� ��� Q�D 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ��ĚŵŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƟŽŶ 



&ŝŶĂŶĐĞͬ,ƵŵĂŶ�ZĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚĂů�'ŽĂůƐ 



&ŝŶĂŶĐĞͬ,Z�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 

&ŝŶĂŶĐĞ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HSRUW�WR�&LW\�&RXQFLO��HDFK�PRQWK��RQ�UHYHQXHV��H[SHQGLWXUHV��FDVK��DQG�LQYHVWPHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RPSOHWH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�DQG�DXGLW�E\�2FWREHU���VW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RPSOHWH�PRQWK�HQG�UHFRQFLOLDWLRQV�E\�WKH���WK�RI�HDFK�PRQWK� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RPSOHWH�$QQXDO�)LQDQFH�,QIRUPDWLRQ�5HSRUW��$,)5��LQ�D�WLPHO\�PDQQHU��

6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFUHDVH�KHOSIXO�IRUPV�DQG�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�WKH�&LW\�ZHEVLWH� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�(GXFDWH�HDFK�&LW\�GHSDUWPHQW�RQ�SD\PHQW�WHUPV�DQG�SURFHVV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(GXFDWH�YHQGRUV�RQ�SD\PHQW�WHUPV�DQG�SURFHVV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RPSOHWH�HDFK�DFFRXQWV�SD\DEOH�FKHFN�UXQ�LQ�D�WLPHO\�DQG�DFFXUDWH�PDQQHU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RPSOHWH�HDFK�SD\UROO�SURFHVV�LQ�D�WLPHO\�DQG�DFFXUDWH�PDQQHU��� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�(PSOR\HH�SUDFWLFDO�DQG�OHJDO�SXUFKDVLQJ�PHWKRGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QFRXUDJH�RSHQ�FRPSHWLWLRQ�DQG�HTXDO�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�IRU�DOO�YHQGRUV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URFHVV�DOO�SXUFKDVH�UHTXLVLWLRQV�ZLWKLQ����KRXUV�RI�GHSDUWPHQWDO�DSSURYDO� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�DQG�LPSOHPHQW�D�VWDNHKROGHU�VDWLVIDFWLRQ�VXUYH\� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HFHLYH�*)2$�DZDUG�LQ�H[FHOOHQFH�LQ�ILQDQFLDO�UHSRUWLQJ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HFHLYH�*)2$�%XGJHWLQJ�$ZDUG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0RQLWRU�ORFDO�JRYHUQPHQW�ILQDQFH�WUHQGV�DQG�OLVWVHUYV�WR�HQVXUH�EHVW�SUDFWLFHV�DUH� 
  �������LPSOHPHQWHG�



&ŝŶĂŶĐĞͬ,Z�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 

&ŝŶĂŶĐĞ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�QXPEHU�RI�WRWDO�SD\PHQWV�UHFHLYH�WKURXJK�DQ�DXWRPDWHG�SURFHVV�DQG�VWULYH�WR�LQFUHDVH�
  �������WKLV�QXPEHU��RQOLQH��ORFNER[��FUHGLW�FDUG��HWF��� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�FXVWRPHU�LQWHUDFWLRQ�PHWKRGV��WHOHSKRQH��HPDLO��ID[��FKDW�VHUYLFH��HWF��� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(GXFDWH�FXVWRPHUV�RQ�XWLOLW\�ELOOLQJ�HOHFWURQLF�VWDWHPHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QWHUIDFH�RQOLQH�SD\PHQWV�ZLWK�DFFRXQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HSO\�WR�TXHVWLRQV��LQTXLULHV��HWF��ZLWKLQ����KRXUV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXRXVO\�HYDOXDWH�DFFRXQWV�UHFHLYDEOH�DFFRXQWV�ZLWK�GLVFUHSDQFLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�WUDLQLQJ�WR�DOO�)LQDQFH�VWDII� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXRXVO\�HYDOXDWH�FROOHFWLRQV�SURFHGXUH�DQG�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�SROLFLHV�DQG�SUDFWLFHV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�DOO�UDWH�FKDQJHV�DUH�LPSOHPHQWHG�RQ�WLPH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�ZRUNIORZ�V\VWHP�WKDW�PD[LPL]HG�HIILFLHQF\�DQG�HIIHFWLYHQHVV�LQ�SD\PHQW�FROOHFWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�DOO�)LQDQFH�VWDII�XQGHUVWDQG�DQG�FDQ�FRPSOHWH�FROOHFWLRQV�SURFHVVHV�DQG�LQTXLULHV�



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 
� � &LW\�%RQG�5DWLQJV $���6	3� 1R�ERQGV 

� � )XQG�EDODQFH�DV�SHUFHQWDJH�RI�*)�H[SHQGLWXUHV� ���-��� ��� 

� � 5HWDLQHG�HDUQLQJV�DV�SHUFHQWDJH�RI�:6�H[SHQVHV ���-��� ��� 

� � ��RI�ILQDQFLDO�SRVLWLRQ�UHSRUWV�LVVXHG�RQ�WLPH ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�IRUPV�DQG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�SODFHG�RQ�ZHEVLWH ���� ��� 

� � ��RI�SD\UROO�UXQV�FRPSOHWHG�ZLWK�OHVV�WKDQ���GLVFUHSDQFLHV ���� ���� 

� � ��RI�DFFRXQWV�SD\DEOH�FKHFN�UXQV�ZLWK�OHVV�WKDQ���GLVFUHSDQFLHV ���� ���� 

� � 0DLQWDLQ���GHEW�VHUYLFH�DV�D�SHUFHQWDJH�RI�WRWDO�H[SHQGLWXUHV�SHU�SROLF\ ���� ����� 

� � ��RI�SURFXUHPHQWV�PDGH�ZLWK�DW�OHDVW�WKUHH�TXRWHV ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�GHSDUWPHQWV�VDWLVILHG�ZLWK�ILQDQFLDO�VHUYLFHV�DQG�UHVSRQVLYHQHVV
 ���� Q�D 

� � ��RI�SXUFKDVH�UHTXLVLWLRQV�DSSURYHG�ZLWKLQ����KUV�RI�GHSW�GLUHFWRU�DSSURYDO ��� ��� 

� � 0DLQWDLQ�*HQHUDO�)XQG�QHW�GHEW�SHU�DVVHVVHG�YDOXDWLRQ ����� ���� 

� � 0DLQWDLQ�*HQHUDO�)XQG�QHW�GHEW�SHU�FDSLWD ������ ���� 

� � 5HFHLYHG�*)2$�%XGJHW�$ZDUG <HV <HV 

� � 5HFHLYHG�*)2$�$ZDUG�IRU�([FHOOHQFH�LQ�)LQDQFLDO�5HSRUWLQJ <HV Q�D 

� � ��RI�XWLOLW\�SD\PHQWV�SURFHVVHG�WKURXJK�H[WHUQDO�DXWRPDWHG�SURFHVV� !��� ��� 

� � ��RI�FXVWRPHU�UHTXHVWHG�PHWHU�UH-FKHFNV�FRPSOHWHG�ZLWKLQ����KRXUV ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�FXVWRPHU�UHTXHVWHG�PHWHU�UH-FKHFNV�UHVXOWLQJ�LQ�DGMXVWPHQW� ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�DFFRXQWV�VXEMHFW�WR�FXWRII�DW�OHDVW�RQFH�GXULQJ�)< ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�GHOLQTXHQW�XWLOLW\�DFFRXQWV�FROOHFWHG�ZLWK�'HEW�6HWRII�3URJUDP !��� �� 

� � ��RI�UHJLVWHUV�UHFRQFLOHG�E\�WKH���WK�RI�HDFK�PRQWK ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�)LQDQFH�6WDII�FURVV-WUDLQHG�LQ�FROOHFWLRQV�SURFHVV ���� ���� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�&ŝŶĂŶĐĞ 



&ŝŶĂŶĐĞͬ,Z�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 

,Z�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&UHDWH�HPSOR\HH�VDWLVIDFWLRQ�DQG�VXJJHVWLRQ�VXUYH\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RPPXQLFDWH�ILQGLQJV�RI�VXUYH\�DQG�PRGLI\�SROLFLHV�DQG�SURJUDPV�ZKHQ�DSSURSULDWH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�7UDFN�LPSURYHG�SHUIRUPDQFH�HYDOXDWLRQ�WUHQGV�DQG�ORRN�WR�IDFLOLWDWH�PRUH�µH[FHHGV�H[SHFWDWLRQV�¶ 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�WR�ZRUN�ZLWK�(PSOR\HH�5HODWLRQV�&RPPLWWHH�WR�GHYHORS�QHZ�LGHDV�IRU�HPSOR\HH� 
  �������HQJDJHPHQW� 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�MRE�VKDGRZ�SURJUDP�WR�HQFRXUDJH�WHDPZRUN�DQG�XQGHUVWDQGLQJ�DFURVV�GHSDUWPHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�DQG�LPSURYH�FHUWLILFDWLRQ�SD\�SURJUDP�WR�HQFRXUDJH�FRQWLQXLQJ�HGXFDWLRQ�IRU�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLVH�1HZ�6XSHUYLVRU¶V�2ULHQWDWLRQ�3URJUDP�ZLWK�XSGDWHG�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DQG�PDWHULDOV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HWULHYH�HPSOR\HH�SDUWLFLSDWLRQ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�IURP�GHSDUWPHQWV�RQ�DWWHQGHG�ZRUNVKRSV�� 
  �������FRQIHUHQFHV��VHPLQDUV��WUDLQLQJ��HWF� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�TXDUWHUO\�KHDOWK�DVVHVVPHQWV�IRU�DOO�HPSOR\HHV��ZLWK�LQFHQWLYHV�WR�LPSURYH�KHDOWK� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�OLWHUDWXUH�DQG�SHULRGLF�ZHOOQHVV�VHPLQDUV�IRU�LQWHUHVWHG�HPSOR\HHV��LQFHQWLYL]H�DWWHQGDQFH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�WR�SURYLGH�GLVFRXQWHG�:HOOQHVV�&HQWHU�PHPEHUVKLS�IRU�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HVHDUFK�PHQWDO�ZHOOEHLQJ�VHVVLRQV�DQG�SURYLGH�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�WR�HPSOR\HHV�WKDW�PDGH�QHHG�KHOS� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QFRXUDJH�HPSOR\HHV�WR�WDNH�HDUQHG�YDFDWLRQ�WLPH�WR�PDLQWDLQ�FULWLFDO�ZRUN-OLIH�EDODQFH� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�SHULRGLF�FDUHHU�GHYHORSPHQW�VHVVLRQV�WR�LQWHUHVWHG�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�+RVW�HPSOR\HH�OXQFK�	�OHDUQ�PHHWLQJV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QFRXUDJH�GHSDUWPHQWV�WR�SURPRWH�IURP�ZLWKLQ�ZKHQHYHU�SRVVLEOH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�WR�SURYLGH�IRU�ORQJHYLW\�SD\�DQG�H[SORUH�RWKHU�HPSOR\HH�UHWHQWLRQ�SURJUDPV� 



&ŝŶĂŶĐĞͬ,Z�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 

,Z�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RRUGLQDWH�ZLWK�GHSDUWPHQWV�WR�QHWZRUN�ZLWK�RWKHU�DJHQFLHV�WR�DGYHUWLVH 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�UHFUXLWPHQW�SDFNDJH�WKDW�KLJKOLJKWV�EHQHILWV�RI�ZRUNLQJ�IRU�&LW\�RI�&OLQWRQ 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQVXOW�ZLWK�UHFUXLWPHQW�DJHQFLHV�WR�KHOS�GHYHORS�SURJUDP� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HVHDUFK�VFUHHQLQJ�SURFHVVHV�WR�HQVXUH�FRPSHWHQFH�RI�SRWHQWLDO�HPSOR\HHV�

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�SHULRGLF�MRE�FODVVLILFDWLRQ�DQG�FRPSHQVDWLRQ�VWXGLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HVHDUFK�SHHU�RUJDQL]DWLRQ�SROLFLHV�WR�HQVXUH�FRPSHWLYHQHVV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�$GRSW�UHDVRQDEOH�DQG�ILVFDOO\�UHVSRQVLEOH�LQFUHDVHV�ZKHQ�SRVVLEOH�



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 
� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�FRPSOHWLQJ�VDWLVIDFWLRQ�DQG�HQJDJHPHQW�VXUYH\ ���� Q�D 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�UHFHLYLQJ�µH[FHHGV�H[SHFWDWLRQV¶�RQ�SHUIRUPDQFH�HYDOXDWLRQV ���� ��� 

� � ��RI�(PSOR\HH�5HODWLRQV�&RPPLWWHH�PHHWLQJ�KHOG� �� � 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�LQ�MRE�VKDGRZ�DQG�RU�FURVV�WUDLQLQJ�SURJUDP ��� � 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�UHFHLYLQJ�QHZ�SURIHVVLRQDO�FHUWLILFDWLRQ�LQ�)< ��� �� 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�LQ�DW�OHDVW�RQH�SURIHVVLRQDO�WUDLQLQJ�HYHQW ���� ��� 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�LQ�KHDOWK�DVVHVVPHQWV ���� 1�$ 

� � 
��RI�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�HPSOR\HHV�UHSRUWLQJ�RYHUDOO�LPSURYHPHQW�LQ�KHDOWK�DVVHVV�
PHQW�SHULRG 

��� 1�$ 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�WDNLQJ�DW�OHDVW���GD\V�RI�HDUQHG�YDFDWLRQ�D�GXULQJ�)< ���� ��� 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�LQ�&LW\-VSRQVRUHG�ZHOOQHVV�ILWQHVV�SURJUDPV ���� ��� 

� � ��RI�OXQFK�DQG�OHDUQ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�KHOG �� 1�$ 

� � ��RI�QHZ�VXSHUYLVRU�RU�SURIHVVLRQDO�SRVLWLRQV�ILOOHG�E\�LQWHUQDO�FDQGLGDWHV ���� ��� 

� � )XOOWLPH�SRVLWLRQ�HPSOR\HH�WXUQRYHU��UDWH ����� ��� 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HH�WDNLQJ�DGYDQWDJH�RI�FROOHJH�WXLWLRQ�SURJUDP �� � 

� � ��RI�SHUPDQHQW�SRVLWLRQV�DGYHUWLVHG�GXULQJ�)< ���� �� 

� � $YHUDJH���RI�DSSOLFDWLRQV�UHFHLYHG�SHU�MRE�DGYHUWLVHPHQW ��� 1�$ 

� � ��RI�DSSOLFDQWV�IURP�RXWVLGH�6DPSVRQ�&RXQW\ ��� 1�$ 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�LQ�&LW\-VSRQVRUHG�UHWLUHPHQW�VDYLQJV�SURJUDP ����� ���� 

� � ��RI�HPSOR\HHV�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�LQ�RWKHU�IULQJH�EHQHILW�SURJUDP ���� ��� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�,Z 



&ŝƌĞ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚĂů�'ŽĂůƐ 



&ŝƌĞ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
&ŝƌĞ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-��0RQLWRU�YDULRXV�ILUH�VHUYLFH�SXEOLFDWLRQV�IRU�QHZ�DQG�LQQRYDWLYH�VHUYLFH�GHOLYHU\�PHWKRGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��3HULRGLFDOO\�FRQWDFW�SHHU�FRPPXQLW\�)LUH�'HSDUWPHQWV�WR�GLVFXVV�FKDOOHQJHV�DQG�VROXWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��5HYLHZ�HVWDEOLVKHG�SURIHVVLRQDO�ILUH�SURWHFWLRQ�VWDQGDUGV�UHJXODUO\�DQG�UHSRUW�WR�&RXQFLO�DQG�
  ��������PDQDJHPHQW�ZKHUH�&LW\�LV�GHILFLHQW� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�DQG�FRPSDUH�HVWDEOLVKHG�SHUIRUPDQFH�LQGLFDWRUV�YHUVXV�WKRVH�RI�SHHU�FRPPXQLWLHV�WR� 
  �������UHSRUW�RQ�SURJUHVV�DQG�GHSDUWPHQWDO�RSHUDWLRQV�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SODQ�WR�H[FHHG�SHUIRUPDQFH�RI�SHHU�FRPPXQLWLHV�ZKHUH�ILQDQFLDOO\�IHDVLEOH� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�FXUUHQW�VWDIILQJ�OHYHO�DQG�PDNH�UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV�WR�PDQDJHPHQW�UHJDUGLQJ�QHHG�IRU� 
  �������LQFUHDVHG�VWDIILQJ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�:RUN�ZLWK�EXGJHW�VWDII�WR�GHWHUPLQH�EXGJHWDU\�IHDVLELOLW\�RI�QHZ�VWDII��DQG�SRVVLEOH�IXQGLQJ� 
  �������RSWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SHHU�FRPPXQLW\�)LUH�'HSDUWPHQW�VWDIILQJ�OHYHO�UHSRUW�WR�GHWHUPLQH�LI�VWDIILQJ�LQFUHDVH�LV�
  �������ZDUUDQWHG� 
 



&ŝƌĞ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
&ŝƌĞ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&UHDWH�LQYHQWRU\�RI�DOO�GHSDUWPHQW�HTXLSPHQW�DQG�YHKLFOHV�LQFOXGLQJ�DJH��FRQGLWLRQ��DQG� 
  �������UHSODFHPHQW�WLPHWDEOHV�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFOXGH�UHSODFHPHQW�VFKHGXOH�LQ�DQQXDO�EXGJHW�UHTXHVW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�FRPSUHKHQVLYH�PDLQWHQDQFH�SODQ�IRU�DOO�HTXLSPHQW�WR�HQVXUH�VDIHW\�DQG�UHOLDELOLW\�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�UHVHUYH�HTXLSPHQW�DQG�DSSDUDWXV�DUH�DYDLODEOH�DQG�LQ�D�ZRUNLQJ�FRQGLWLRQ�IRU�XVH�ZKHQ�
  �������QHHGHG���

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HWHUPLQH�QHHG�IRU�QHZ�VWDWLRQ�ZLWK�ILUH�SURWHFWLRQ�DQG�VHUYLFH�GHILFLHQF\�UHSRUW�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6ROLFLW�GUDZLQJ�DQG�SODQV�IRU�SRWHQWLDO�QHZ�ILUH�VWDWLRQ�WR�GHWHUPLQH�FRVW�RI�FRQVWUXFWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,GHQWLI\�SRWHQWLDO�ORFDWLRQ�IRU�QHZ�VWDWLRQ��DQG�UHYHQXH�LPSDFWV�IURP�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�IURP�ILUH�WD[� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�:RUN�ZLWK�EXGJHW�VWDII�WR�GHYHORS�EXGJHWDU\�LPSDFW�DVVHVVPHQW� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-�6ROLFLW�GUDZLQJV�DQG�SODQV�IRU�H[LVWLQJ�ILUH�VWDWLRQ�UHQRYDWLRQV�DQG�LPSURYHPHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HWHUPLQH�PRUDOH�DQG�VHUYLFH�GHOLYHU\�LPSURYHPHQWV�WR�EH�H[SHFWHG�IURP�UHQRYDWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,GHQWLI\�EXGJHWDU\�LPSDFW�IURP�SURMHFWV�ZLWK�EXGJHW�VWDII� 



&ŝƌĞ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
&ŝƌĞ�'ŽĂů�dŚƌĞĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�0HHW�ZLWK�ORFDO�FLYLF�RUJDQL]DWLRQV�WR�SURYLGH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�WKH�)LUH�'HSDUWPHQW�DQG�YDULRXV�
  �������VHUYLFHV�RIIHUHG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�LPSRUWDQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LV�UHOHDVHG�WR�ORFDO�PHGLD�RXWOHWV�LQ�D�SURPSW�PDQQHU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSURYH�GHSDUWPHQW�ZHEVLWH�WR�EHFRPH�D�PRUH�HIIHFWLYH�FRPPXQLFDWLRQ�WRRO� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3DUWQHU�ZLWK�3ROLFH�DQG�RWKHU�HPHUJHQF\�VHUYLFH�RUJDQL]DWLRQV�IRU�µ7RXFK�D�7UXFN¶�HYHQWV�
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�SDUWQHUVKLS�ZLWK�&&6�V\VWHP�WR�VSHDN�ZLWK�FKLOGUHQ�DERXW�ILUH�VDIHW\�

6WUDWHJ\���-�0DLQWDLQ�H[LVWLQJ�VPRNH�GHWHFWRU�SURJUDP�DQG�DWWHPSW�WR�H[SDQG�NQRZOHGJH�DQG�KRXVHKROGV 
  �������UHFHLYLQJ�GHWHFWRUV�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SURJUDP�IRU�RXWUHDFK�WR�FRPPXQLW\�GD\FDUHV�IDFLOLWLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SURJUDP�WKDW�HPSKDVL]HV�ILUH�HGXFDWLRQ�IRU�VHQLRUV�LQ�WKH�FRPPXQLW\�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8WLOL]H�VRFLDO�PHGLD�WR�HGXFDWH�FRPPXQLW\�DERXW�ILUH�SURJUDPV�DQG�HPHUJHQFLHV��� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�ZDWHU�VKXWWOH�SODQ�IRU�UXUDO�GLVWULFW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0DLQWDLQ�SURSHU�K\GUDQW�WHVWLQJ�DQG�IORZ�LGHQWLILFDWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�EDFN-XS�HQJLQH�DQG�HTXLSPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�DGHTXDWH�VWDII�UHVSRQVH�WR�HDFK�W\SH�RI�FDOO� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�DQG�GLVWULEXWH�XSGDWHG�VXUYH\V�WR�DUHD�EXVLQHVVHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�$GG�DOO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�)LUHKRXVH�VRIWZDUH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�DOO�H[LVWLQJ�GUDZLQJV�DQG�VFKHPDWLFV�DUH�XS�WR�GDWH� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SURJUDP�DQG�LQVSHFWLRQ�VFKHGXOH�WR�PHHW�QHHGV�RI�&LW\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�EXVLQHVVHV�DUH�DZDUH�RI�SHQGLQJ�LQVSHFWLRQV��DV�ZHOO�DV�WKH�LPSRUWDQFH�RI�LQVSHFWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�SURJUDP�HPSKDVL]HV�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�DQG�DOORZV�GLVFUHWLRQ�LQ�HQIRUFHPHQW�ZKHUH� 
  �������DSSURSULDWH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�:RUN�ZLWK�EXGJHW�VWDII�WR�HQVXUH�SURJUDP�UHYHQXHV�DUH�PD[LPL]HG��DQG�DOO�H[SHQVHV�DUH�DFFRXQWHG�
  �������IRU�LQ�RSHUDWLQJ�EXGJHW���



&ŝƌĞ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
&ŝƌĞ�'ŽĂů�&ŽƵƌ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSOHPHQW�PDQGDWRU\�ZRUNRXW�SURJUDP�IRU�DOO�VWDII� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�PHPEHUVKLS�SURJUDP�ZLWK�/HDQ%RG]�*\P� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QFRXUDJH�VWDII�WR�SDUWLFLSDWH�LQ�IUHH�ZHOOQHVV�HGXFDWLRQ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�SURYLGH�E\�&LW\�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�DQQXDO�SK\VLFDO�SURJUDP�DQG�WUDFN�LPSURYHPHQWV�LQ�ZHOOQHVV�DQRQ\PRXVO\���

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�LQGLYLGXDO�WUDLQLQJ�SURJUDPV�VFKHGXOHV�IRU�DOO�IXOO�WLPH�VWDII� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HVHDUFK�HGXFDWLRQDO�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�WR�HQVXUH�D�ZLGH�YDULHW\�RI�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�DUH�DYDLODEOH�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3DUWQHU�ZLWK�RWKHU�RUJDQL]DWLRQV�WR�EXLOG�UHODWLRQVKLSV�DQG�WHDPZRUN�� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SURJUDP�WR�ZRUN�ZLWK�QHLJKERULQJ�GHSDUWPHQW�WR�LPSURYH�ZRUNLQJ�UHODWLRQVKLSV�



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ 

� � ��RI�FKDQJHV�WR�SROLFLHV�RU�SURJUDPPLQJ�DV�D�UHVXOW�RI�SHHU�FRPPXQLFDWLRQ �� 

� � ��RI�ILUHV�FRQWDLQHG�WR�URRP�RU�DUHD�RI�RULJLQ ��� 

� � ��RI�FLYLOLDQ�LQMXULHV�UHODWHG�WR�ILUH� ��� 

� � ��RI�FLYLOLDQ�GHDWKV�UHODWHG�WR�ILUH� � 

� � $YHUDJH���YDOXH�ORVW�IURP�ILUH�SHU��������RI�SURSHUW\�SURWHFWHG ��� 

� � ��RI�FDOOV�LQYROYLQJ�WKUHDW�WR�OLIH�RU�SURSHUW\�UHVSRQGHG�WR�ZLWKLQ���PLQXWHV ��� 

� � ��RI�ILUHILJKWHU�LQMXULHV� �� 

� � ��DPRXQW�RI�GDPDJH�FDXVHG�E\�GHSDUWPHQW�ZKLOH�UHVSRQGLQJ�WR�FDOO ����� 

� � $YHUDJH���RI�ILUHILJKWHUV�SHU�VKLIW� � 

� � ��UHGXFWLRQ�LQ�RYHUWLPH�UHTXLUHG�YV��SUHYLRXV�\HDUV ��� 

� � ��RI�HTXLSPHQW�DSSDUDWXV�IDLOXUHV�GXULQJ�)< � 

� � ��RI�ILUH�LQVSHFWLRQV�FRPSOHWHG�GXULQJ�)< ��� 

� � ��RI�SXEOLF�HGXFDWLRQ�HYHQWV�KHOG��VFKRROV��VHQLRU�FHQWHUV��FOXEV��HWF�� �� 

� � ��RI�VPRNH�GHWHFWRUV�LQVWDOOHG�GXULQJ�)< �� 

� � ��RI�RFFXSDQFLHV�LQ�&LW\�ZLWK�XSGDWHG�SUH-SODQV�DQG�GUDZLQJV ��� 

� � ��RI�UHTXLUHG�LQVSHFWLRQV�FRPSOHWHG�GXULQJ�)< ���� 

� � ��RI�IXOO�WLPH�ILUHILJKWHUV�ZLWK�DW�OHDVW�/HYHO���,QVSHFWLRQ�FHUWLILFDWLRQ ��� 

� � ��RI�LQVSHFWLRQV�UHTXLULQJ���RU�PRUH�IROORZ�XSV �� 

&zϮϬ 

�� 

��� 

� 

� 

���� 

��� 

� 

�� 

� 

Q�D 

� 

��� 

�� 

�� 

��� 

��� 

�� 

�� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�&ŝƌĞ 



WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚĂů�'ŽĂůƐ 



WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLHZ�DQG�XSGDWH�DOO�SHUPLW�DSSOLFDWLRQV�WR�HQVXUH�DOO�QHHGHG�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LV�UHTXHVWHG�� 
 ������� �������DQG�XQQHFHVVDU\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LV�QRW�UHTXLUHG�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�$VVLVW�DOO�FLWL]HQV�ZLWK�FRPSOHWLQJ�DSSOLFDWLRQV�WR�DYRLG�PLVFRPPXQLFDWLRQ�DQG�HDVH�SURFHVV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RRUGLQDWH�ZLWK�RWKHU�GHSDUWPHQWV�WR�VWUHDPOLQH�SHUPLWWLQJ�SURFHVV���EXLOGLQJ�LQVSHFWLRQV�� 
  �������HQYLURQPHQWDO�KHDOWK��SXEOLF�ZRUNV��ILUH��HWF�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��&UHDWH�DQG�SXEOLVK�3HUPLWWLQJ�*XLGH�RQ�&LW\�DQG�&RXQW\�ZHEVLWHV��LQFOXGH�LQ�DW�OHDVW�RQH�ZDWHU�
  ��������ELOO�SHU�\HDU��DQG�GLVWULEXWH�WR�YDULRXV�FRQWUDFWRUV�DQG�ORFDO�KRPH�LPSURYHPHQW�VWRUHV�

6WUDWHJ\���-�'RFXPHQW�DOO�FRGH�HQIRUFHPHQW�FRPSODLQWV�IURP�LQLWLDWLRQ�WR�UHVROXWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QYHVWLJDWH�FRPSODLQWV�EDVHG�RQ�VHYHULW\�RI�LVVXH�DQG��DYDLODELOLW\�RI�WLPH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3ULRULWL]H�SURDFWLYH�FRGH�HQIRUFHPHQW�EDVHG�RQ�IHHGEDFN�IURP�FLWL]HQV�DQG�HOHFWHG�ERDUGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�QRWLFHV�RI�YLRODWLRQ�OHWWHUV�DUH�PDLOHG�ZLWK���GD\V�RI�LQYHVWLJDWLRQ�DQG�GRFXPHQWHG� 
  �������HIIHFWLYHO\� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�DQG�GLVWULEXWH�LQIRUPDWLYH�PDLOHU�WR�EH�PDLOHG�WR�SURSHUW\�RZQHUV�DIIHFWHG�E\�+LVWRULF�
  �������3UHVHUYDWLRQ�*XLGHOLQHV�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�$VVLVW�DSSOLFDQWV�ZLWK�DSSOLFDWLRQV�WR�HQVXUH�SURSRVHG�GHYHORSPHQW��PHHWV�ZLWK�H[LVWLQJ�FKDUDFWHU�
  �������RI�GRZQWRZQ�DQG�LV�OLNHO\�WR�EH�DSSURYHG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�WUDLQLQJV�ZLWK�+3&�WR�HQVXUH�PHPEHUV�XQGHUVWDQG�WKHLU�UROHV�DQG�UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SURPRWLRQDO�VWUDWHJ\�IRU�GLVWULFW��� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�+ROG�VWDII�PHHWLQJ�DIWHU�HDFK�DSSOLFDWLRQ�GHDGOLQH�WR�UHYLHZ�DSSOLFDWLRQV�IRU�FRPSOHWHQHVV�DQG�
  �������DGGUHVV�FRQFHUQV�UHODWHG�WR�DSSURYDELOLW\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWDFW�DSSOLFDQWV�UHJXODUO\�WR�XSGDWH�RQ�SURFHVV�DQG�DQ\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WKH\�PD\�QHHG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'RFXPHQW�DOO�FRUUHVSRQGHQFH�ZLWK�DSSOLFDQW�DQG�FLWL]HQV�UHTXHVWLQJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�SHUPLW 
 ��������������������DSSOLFDWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�DOO�SHUPLW�GRFXPHQWV�DUH�RQ�ZHEVLWH�DV�ILOODEOH�3')¶V�WR�DOORZ�HDVLHU�FRPSOHWLRQ� 

6WUDWHJ\���-�0RQLWRU�YDULRXV�OLVWVHUYV�IRU�SURIHVVLRQDO�GHYHORSPHQW�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SURIHVVLRQDO�GHYHORSPHQW�SODQ�IRU�DOO�VWDII� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HVLJQDWH�IXQGV�IRU�SURIHVVLRQDO�GHYHORSPHQW�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�LQ�DQQXDO�GHSDUWPHQW�EXGJHW�



WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,QVSHFW�DOO�GLVWULFWV�TXDUWHUO\�IRU�FRGH�DQG�]RQLQJ�YLRODWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�LQYHQWRU\�RI�DOO�DEDQGRQHG�XQVDIH�EXLOGLQJV�DQG�VLJQV�LQ�&LW\�WR�SULRULWL]H�DEDWHPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�IXQGV�DUH�DYDLODEOH�IRU�WKH�DEDWHPHQW�RI�PLQLPXP�KRXVLQJ��XQVDIH�EXLOGLQJV��DQG� ��
  �������DEDQGRQHG�VLJQV�GXULQJ�DQQXDO�EXGJHW�SURFHVV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6ROLFLW�JXLGDQFH�IURP�&LW\�&RXQFLO�RQ�DEDWHPHQW�SROLF\�DQG�SULRULWL]DWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�WR�SURYLGH�&LW\�&RXQFLO�ZLWK�PRQWKO\�&RGH�5HSRUW��

6WUDWHJ\���-�,GHQWLI\�DQG�GRFXPHQW�UHSHDW�QXLVDQFH�ORW�RIIHQGHUV��SDUWLFXODUO\�JUDVV�ORWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QFRXUDJH�RIIHQGHUV�WR�VFKHGXOH�JUDVV�PRZLQJ�RQ�WKHLU�RZQ��ZLWK�HPSKDVLV�RQ�FRVW�VDYLQJ�IRU�WKH�
  �������SURSHUW\�RZQHU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�7UDFN�LPSURYHPHQWV�LQ�WKLV�REMHFWLYH�DQG�LQFOXGH�LQ�&RGH�5HSRUW� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'RFXPHQW�QXLVDQFH�DEDQGRQHG�YHKLFOHV�LQ�MXULVGLFWLRQ�DQG�IRUZDUG�WR�3ROLFH�'HSDUWPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�7UDFN�ZKHQ�YHKLFOHV�DUH�UHPRYHG�WR�EH�LQFOXGHG�LQ�&RGH�5HSRUW� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�WR�XWLOL]H�H[LVWLQJ�FRGH�FRPSODLQW�WUDFNLQJ�IRUP� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFOXGH�UHVXOWLQJ�GDWD�LQ�&RGH�5HSRUW�



WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�'ŽĂů�dŚƌĞĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�0RQLWRU�3ODQQLQJ�OLVWVHUY�IRU�WUHQGV�LQ�SURIHVVLRQDO�SODQQLQJ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'LVFXVV�SURSRVHG�FKDQJHV�ZLWK�GHYHORSHUV�DQG�FROOHDJXHV�WR�HQVXUH�FKDQJHV�DUH�SUDJPDWLF�DQG�
  �������HIIHFWLYH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�)RUZDUG�SURSRVHG�/DQG�'HYHORSPHQW�2UGLQDQFH�FKDQJHV�WR�3ODQQLQJ�%RDUG�DQG�&LW\�&RXQFLO�IRU�
  �������UHYLHZ�DQG�DGRSWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-��8SGDWH�/'2�WR�UHIOHFW�DSSURYHG�FKDQJHV���

6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�XSGDWHG�/'2�LV�SODFHG�RQ�&LW\�ZHEVLWH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�LQIRUPDWLRQ�SDFNHW�ZLWK�/'2�FKDQJHV�WR�EH�GLVWULEXWHG�WR�ORFDO�GHYHORSHUV�DQG�EXVLQHVV�
  �������RZQHUV�ZLWK�HPSKDVLV�RQ�QHZ�GHYHORSPHQW�SRVVLELOLWLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3DUWLFLSDWH�LQ�/DWLQR�&RPPXQLW\�0HHWLQJV�ZLWK�&OLQWRQ�3ROLFH���� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWDFW�1&'27�'LYLVLRQ���VWDII�TXDUWHUO\�WR�UHTXHVW�DQ\�JUDQW�RI�RWKHU�UHVRXUFH�DYDLODELOLW\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6WDII�ZLOO�SDUWLFLSDWH�LQ�0LG-&DUROLQD�5XUDO�7HFKQLFDO�&RRUGLQDWLQJ�&RPPLWWHH�WR�VWD\�LQIRUPHG�
  �������RI�SURMHFW�DQG�IXQGLQJ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0RQLWRU�3ODQQLQJ�DQG�0DLQ�6WUHHW�OLVWVHUYV�IRU�IXQGLQJ�DYDLODELOLW\�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SDUWQHUVKLSV�IRU�IXQGLQJ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�0RQLWRU�'27�UHSDYLQJ�VFKHGXOH�WR�LQFRUSRUDWH�ELNH�DQG�SHGHVWULDQ�SODQ�VWULSLQJ�



WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ�'ŽĂů�&ŽƵƌ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�'�5�$�:��VXE-FRPPLWWHH�ZLWK�ORFDO�DUWLVWV��DUW�WHDFKHUV��DQG�6DPSVRQ�$UWV�&RXQFLO� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RPSOHWH�LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�RI�:D\ILQGLQJ�SURMHFW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8SGDWH�'RZQWRZQ�3XEOLF�6SDFH�,QYHQWRU\�DQQXDOO\� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&DOO�XSRQ�EXVLQHVVHV�WR�VHOO�/R\DOW\�&DUGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&DOO�XSRQ�EXVLQHVVHV�WR�VHOO�µ0LOO�$URXQG¶�7-6KLUWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&DOO�XSRQ�EXVLQHVVHV�WR�VHOO�&KULVWPDV�2UQDPHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�7UDFN�VDOHV�RI�DOO�IXQGUDLVLQJ�SURPRWLRQDO�LWHPV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,VVXH�SUHVV�UHOHDVHV�IRU�DOO�IXQGUDLVLQJ�LWHPV�DQG�HYHQWV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�3UHSDUH�DQ�RXWOLQH�IRU�(5�&RPPLWWHH�)HDVLELOLW\�6WXG\�H[HUFLVH�DQG�GLVFXVV�DVVLJQPHQW�LQ� 
  �������SUHSDULQJ�IHDVLELOLW\�VWXG\�IRU�D�GRZQWRZQ�SURSHUW\�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�*DWKHU�QHFHVVDU\�GDWD�WR�IRUPXODWH�WKH�VLWH�IHDVLELOLW\�UHSRUW�DQG�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0HHW�ZLWK�SURSHUW\�RZQHU�WR�UHYLHZ�ILQGLQJV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'LVFXVV�EHQHILWV�RI�H[HUFLVH�DQG�ZKHWKHU�WR�FDOO�RQ�DQRWKHU�SURSHUW\�RZQHU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0RQLWRU�XVH�RI�'RZQWRZQ�,QFHQWLYHV�DQG�UHSRUW�WR�(5�&RPPLWWHH�TXDUWHUO\�� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�0HHW�TXDUWHUO\�ZLWK�2UJDQL]DWLRQ�&RPPLWWHH�WR�GLVFXVV�ZRUN�SODQ�SURJUHVV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�H[LVWLQJ��DQG�ZRUN�WR�GHYHORS�DGGLWLRQDO�SDUWQHUVKLSV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�'RZQWRZQ�6SHFLDO�7D[�'LVWULFW�%XGJHW��



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 
� � ��RI�UHWDLOHUV��FRQWUDFWRUV��DQG�GHYHORSHUV�UHFHLYLQJ�3HUPLWWLQJ�*XLGHV� � � 

� � ��RI�SHUPLW�DSSOLFDWLRQV�SODFHG�RQ�ZHEVLWH�DV�ILOODEOH�3')¶V ��� ���� 

� � ��RI�FDVHV�KHDUG�DQG�DSSURYHG�E\�+LVWRULF�3UHVHUYDWLRQ�&RPPLVVLRQ�GXULQJ�)< � �� 

� � +RXUV�RI�WUDLQLQJ�SURYLGHG�WR�+3&�PHPEHUV�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � ��RI�&LW\�=RQLQJ�&RPSOLDQFH�3HUPLWV�LVVXHG�GXULQJ�)< �� �� 

� � ��RI�7HFKQLFDO�5HYLHZ�&RPPLWWHH�PHHWLQJV�KHOG�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � ��RI�LGHQWLILHG�YDFDQW�GLODSLGDWHG�XQVDIH�VWUXFWXUHV�DQG�VLJQV�LQ�&LW\� �� �� 

� � ��RI�LGHQWLILHG�VWUXFWXUHV�DEDWHG�GXULQJ�)< ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�&RGH�5HSRUWV�FRPSOHWHG�RQ�WLPH�IRU�&LW\�&RXQFLO�PHHWLQJ ���� ��� 

� � ��RI�LQGLYLGXDO�ORWV�DEDWHG�E\�FLW\�FRQWUDFWRU�DW�OHDVW�RQFH�GXULQJ�)< �� �� 

� � ��RI�ORWV�DEDWHG�E\�FLW\�FRQWUDFWRU�WKDW�ZHUH�KDQGOHG�SULYDWHO\�IROORZLQJ�FLW\� ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�WH[W�DPHQGPHQWV�WR�/'2�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � *UDQW�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�DSSOLHG�IRU�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � ��RI�IDoDGH�LPSURYHPHQWV�FRPSOHWHG�LQ�)< � � 

� � ��RI�IDoDGH�GHVLJQV�UHFHLYHG�IURP�0DLQ�6WUHHW�&HQWHU�LQ�)< � � 

� � 7RWDO�DPRXQW�RI�PRQH\�UDLVHG�WKURXJK�IXQGUDLVLQJ�HIIRUWV ������ ������� 

� � ��RI�YLVLWV�WR�ZZZ�'RZQWRZQ&OLQWRQ�FRP�ZHEVLWH ������ ������ 

� � ��RI�QHW�EXVLQHVVHV�RSHQHG�LQ�GRZQWRZQ�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � ��RI�LQYHVWPHQWV�RI�PRUH�WKDQ���������GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � ��RI�QHZ�UHVLGHQWLDO�XQLWV�GHYHORSHG�GRZQWRZQ�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � ��RI�QHZ�YROXQWHHUV�UHFUXLWHG�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � ��RI�YROXQWHHU�KRXUV�GRQDWHG�GXULQJ�)< ��� ����� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�WůĂŶŶŝŶŐ 



WŽůŝĐĞ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚĂů�'ŽĂůƐ 



WŽůŝĐĞ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
WŽůŝĐĞ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�ELDQQXDO�FLWL]HQ�VXUYH\�WR�GHWHUPLQH�FLWL]HQ�FRQFHUQV�	�FLWL]HQ�VDWLVIDFWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�µVWDWH�RI�WKH�QHLJKERUKRRG¶�GLVFXVVLRQ��,�(��&RPPXQLW\�	�'LVWULFW�PHHWLQJV 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�HGXFDWLRQ�SURJUDPV�IRU�FLWL]HQV�ZLWK�HPSKDVLV�WRZDUG�\RXWK�  

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RRUGLQDWH�ZLWK�QHZ�FKXUFK�WR�KROG�/DWLQR�FRPPXQLW\�PHHWLQJV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�SXEOLF�VHUYLFH�SURMHFWV�ZLWK�VFKRRO�V\VWHP�DQG�RU�&LW\�5HFUHDWLRQ�'HSDUWPHQW� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-�:RUN�ZLWK�&LW\�3ODQQLQJ�'HSDUWPHQW�RQ�H[SDQVLRQ�RI�SROLFH�LQYROYHPHQW�RQ�QXLVDQFH�LVVXHV� 
  �������LQYROYLQJ�FLW\�FRGH�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(VWDEOLVK�OLDLVRQ�ZLWK�KRXVLQJ�SURMHFW�PDQDJHUV�QRW�XQGHU�SROLFH�FRQWUDFW�WR�LGHQWLI\�SUREOHPV�
  �������	�VROXWLRQV� 

  

WŽůŝĐĞ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�+DYH�DQ�LQ-KRXVH�WUDLQHU�IRU�DOO�WHFKQRORJLHV�XVHG�E\�&3'� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(VWDEOLVK�SHULRGLF�WUDLQLQJ�IRU�DOO�HTXLSPHQW�XVHG�E\�&'3� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�$OO�XQLIRUP�RIILFHUV�WR�EH�LVVXHG�D�ERG\�FDPHUD� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�$OO�PDUNHG�SDWURO�YHKLFOHV�HTXLSSHG�ZLWK�LQ-FDU�FDPHUDV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�([SDQG�GRZQWRZQ�FDPHUDV�IURP�VL[�WR�WZHOYH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�2EWDLQ�FULPH�DQDO\VLV�VRIWZDUH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�2EWDLQ�UDGDU�WUDLOHU�WR�DVVLVW�ZLWK�WUDIILF�HQIRUFHPHQW� 
 



WŽůŝĐĞ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
WŽůŝĐĞ�'ŽĂů�dŚƌĞĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�\HDUO\�UHYLHZV�RI�GHSDUWPHQWDO�SROLF\�DORQJ�ZLWK�PLVVLRQ��YLVLRQ��	�YDOXHV�VWDWHPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�	�SXEOLVK�DQQXDO�DQDO\VLV�RI�XVH�RI�IRUFH��FLWL]HQV�FRPSODLQWV��ELDV�EDVH�HQIRUFHPHQW��
  �������	�RWKHU�LQWHUQDO�DIIDLUV�ILJXUHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�)RUP�D�FRPPLWWHH�RI�RIILFHUV�RQ�HQKDQFLQJ�WUDLQLQJ�	�UHFUXLWPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLHZ�)72�	�PHQWRU�SURJUDP�WR�HQVXUH�LW�FRYHUV�RUJDQL]DWLRQDO�FKDQJHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�+DYH�DOO�FRPPDQG�VWDII�UHFHLYH�DGYDQFHG�PDQDJHPHQW�WUDLQLQJ�

6WUDWHJ\���-�$QDO\]H�UHDVRQV�IRU�WXUQRYHU��H[LW�LQWHUYLHZV�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLVH�FDUHHU�GHYHORSPHQW�SODQ�IRU�VZRUQ�RIILFHUV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�	�SURYLGH�D�SROLFH�IDFLOLW\�XSJUDGH�SODQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�HPSOR\HH�DVVLVWDQFH�SURJUDP� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSOHPHQW�SK\VLFDO�DVVHVVPHQW�SURJUDP�IRU�LQ-VHUYLFH�SHUVRQQHO� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�ZHOOQHVV�FHQWHU�SURJUDP� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-�6XSHUYLVRUV�PHHW�ZLWK�HPSOR\HHV�DQG�LGHQWLI\�WUDLQLQJ�WR�HQKDQFH�VNLOOV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLHZ�GHSDUWPHQW�SURFHVV�IRU�KLULQJ�DQG�SURPRWLRQV�DQQXDOO\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&UHDWH�D�FDUHHU�GHYHORSPHQW�SODQ�IRU�QRQ-VZRUQ�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�DQQXDO�ZRUNORDG�DVVHVVPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URPRWH�HGXFDWLRQDO�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�IRU�SURIHVVLRQDO�DQG�SHUVRQDO�HPSOR\HH�GHYHORSPHQW� 
 
 



WŽůŝĐĞ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
WŽůŝĐĞ�'ŽĂů�&ŽƵƌ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HSRUW�FULPH�IRU�FLW\�EURNHQ�GRZQ�E\�HVWDEOLVKHG�]RQHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(VWDEOLVK�JDQJ�LQWHOOLJHQFH�GDWDEDVH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&UHDWH�GLUHFWHG�SDWUROV�WR�WDUJHW�µKRW�VSRWV¶�LQ�FLW\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�7UDLQ�FLYLOLDQ�HPSOR\HH�RQ�FULPH�DQDO\VLV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3UHSDUH�PRQWKO\�FULPH�DQDO\VLV�WR�HQWLUH�GHSDUWPHQW�

6WUDWHJ\���-�$QDO\]H�QXPEHU�RI�FDOOV�KDQGOHG�E\�RIILFHUV�WR�GHWHUPLQH�PDQSRZHU�QHHGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�HIIHFWLYHQHVV�RI�7,3����	�&ULPH�0DS� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�([SDQG�WKH�XVH�RI�FLYLOLDQ�HPSOR\HHV�WDNLQJ�SROLFH�UHSRUWV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�VWDII�LQVSHFWLRQ�RQ�UHFRUGV�	�FDVH�PDQDJHPHQW�WR�GHWHUPLQH�LPSURYHPHQWV�ZLWK� 
  �������SURVHFXWLRQ�UHSRUWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0HHW�UHJXODUO\�ZLWK�MXGLFLDO�FRPPXQLW\�DERXW�SROLFH�LQWHUDFWLRQ�ZLWK�WKH�FRXUWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RPSOHWH�YLGHR�SODQ��LQ-FDU�ERG\�FDPHUDV��WR�SURYLGH�EHWWHU�HYLGHQFH�	�UHGXFH�RIILFHUV�WHVWLI\LQJ� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFUHDVH�SDUWLFLSDWLRQ�LQ�6DPSVRQ�7HHQ�&RXUW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�652V�GHYHORS�FRQIOLFW�UHVROXWLRQ�SURJUDP�IRU�VFKRROV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�UHYLHZ�RI�MXYHQLOH�HQIRUFHPHQW�DQG�SUHYHQWLRQ�SURJUDPV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�SDUWLFLSDWLRQ�LQ�&LW\¶V�VDIHW\�FRPPLWWHH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�([SDQG�UROO�FDOO�WUDLQLQJ�RQ�RIILFHU�VDIHW\�LVVXHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�ELDQQXDO�RIILFHU¶V�HTXLSPHQW�LQVSHFWLRQ� 



WŽůŝĐĞ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 
WŽůŝĐĞ�'ŽĂů�&ŝǀĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�GHSDUWPHQW¶V�VXSHUYLVRU\�LQVSHFWLRQ�SURJUDP�RQ�YDULRXV�IXQFWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5H-DFFUHGLWDWLRQ�ZLWK�&$/($�LQ�������REWDLQ�DGYDQFH�FHUWLILFDWLRQ�LQ������ 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8SJUDGHG�LQWHUQDO�DIIDLUV�SURJUDP�WR�JLYH�RIILFHUV�D�µZHE�GDVKERDUG¶�RQ�DGPLQLVWUDWLYH�LVVXHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�FULWLFDO�LQFLGHQW�UHYLHZV�RQ�DOO�KLJK�ULVN�LQFLGHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6HHN�LQQRYDWLYH�WUDLQLQJ�WR�HQKDQFH�TXDOLW\�RI�VHUYLFH�



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 
� � &LWL]HQV�UHSRUWLQJ�VDWLVIDFWLRQ�ZLWK�3ROLFH�'HSDUWPHQW�RQ�EL-DQQXDO�VXUYH\ ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�FRPPXQLW\�PHHWLQJV�SUHVHQWDWLRQV� �� �� 

� � ��RI�SXEOLF�VHUYLFH�SURMHFWV�FRPSOHWHG � �� 

� 1�$ ��RI�8&5�YLROHQW�FULPHV�LQ����� ���� �� 

� 1�$ ��RI�8&5�SURSHUW\�FULPHV�LQ����� ����� ��� 

� 1�$ 9LROHQW�FULPH�FOHDUDQFH�UDWH����� !���� ��� 

� 1�$ 3URSHUW\�FULPH�FOHDUDQFH�UDWH����� !���� ��� 

� 1�$ ��RI�FROOLVLRQV����� ����� ��� 

� 1�$ ��RI�LPSDLUHG�GULYHU�FROOLVLRQV����� ���� �� 

� 1�$ ��RI�VSHHG�UHODWHG�FROOLVLRQV����� ����� �� 

� � +RXUV�RI�LQ-VHUYLFH�VZRUQ�HPSOR\HH�WUDLQLQJ�KRXUV�H[FHHG�6WDWH�6WDQGDUG ���KUV ���KUV 

� � ��RI�XQLIRUP�SDWURO�RIILFHUV�ZLWK�ERG\�FDPHUDV ���� ���� 

� � ��RI�GD\V�VSHHG�WUDLOHU�VWUDWHJLFDOO\�GHSOR\HG ��� ��� 

� � 
&RQGXFW�DQDO\VLV�RQ�XVH�RI�IRUFH��FLWL]HQ�FRPSODLQWV��ELDV�EDVH�HQIRUFHPHQW��
	�RWKHU�,$�IXQFWLRQV 

3XEOLVKHG� 3XEOLVKHG 

� � ��RI�HYHQWV�DWWHQGHG�E\�UHFUXLWPHQW�FRPPLWWHH � � 

� � ��RI�RIILFHUV�UHFHLYH�WUDLQLQJ�HYDOXDWLRQV ���� ���� 

� � ��RI�GHSDUWPHQW�HPSOR\HHV�UHFHLYLQJ����KRXUV�SURIHVVLRQDO�WUDLQLQJ�LQ�)< ���� ��� 

� � 7XUQRYHU�UDWH�IRU�VZRUQ�SRVLWLRQV ���� �� 

� � �+RW�6SRW��LGHQWLILHG�	�UHFHLYLQJ�GLUHFWHG�SDWURO ��� Q�D 

� � $YHUDJH�UHVSRQVH�WLPH�IRU�FDOOV�IRU�VHUYLFH ���PLQXWHV ���� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�WŽůŝĐĞ 



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 
� � ��RI�LQFLGHQWV�UHSRUWHG�WKURXJK�7,3��� !�� ��� 

� � ��RI�FDOOV�IRU�VHUYLFH �������� ������ 

� � ��UHGXFWLRQ�RI�LQFLGHQWV�DW�VFKRROV�ZLWK�652�DVVLJQHG�LQ����� -��� -��� 

� � ��RI�GHSDUWPHQW�HTXLSPHQW�LQVSHFWHG�IRU�VDIHW\�GXULQJ�\HDU ���� ���� 

� � 'HSDUWPHQW�DFFUHGLWHG�E\�&$/($ $FFUHGLWHG $FKLHYHG 

� � 'HSDUWPHQW�VWDII�KDYH�&ULVLV�,QWHUYHQWLRQ�7UDLQLQJ ��� ���� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�WŽůŝĐĞ 

� � 

��RI�VZRUQ�HPSOR\HHV�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�LQ�&LW\¶V�ILWQHVV�SURJUDP ��� ��� 

� � ³'LUHFWHG�3DWURO´�LGHQWLILHG��LPSOHPHQWHG��	�HYDOXDWHG �� �� 



WƵďůŝĐ�tŽƌŬƐ�Θ�hƟůŝƟĞƐ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚĂů�'ŽĂůƐ 



WƵďůŝĐ�tŽƌŬƐ�Θ�hƟůŝƟĞƐ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 

WƵďůŝĐ�tŽƌŬƐ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�URXWLQH�PHHWLQJV�ZLWK�GLYLVLRQ�KHDGV�WR�GHWHUPLQH�GLYLVLRQ�QHHGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3ULRULWL]H�GLYLVLRQ�QHHGV�DQG�DIIHFW�SODQV�IRU�JUHDWHVW�QHHGV�ILUVW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�2Q�DQ�DV�QHHGHG�EDVLV��HQOLVW�FRQVXOWDQW��FRQWUDFWRU��DQG�VWDII�IRU�GHYHORSPHQW�RI�&,3¶V� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLHZ�H[LVWLQJ�SROLFLHV�DQQXDOO\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQVXOW�RWKHU�PXQLFLSDOLW\¶V�SROLFLHV�IRU�UHIHUHQFH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLVH�H[LVWLQJ�SROLFLHV�DV�QHHGHG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6HHN�&RXQFLO�VXSSRUW�IRU�SROLF\�UHYLVLRQV� 
 
 
 

WƵďůŝĐ�tŽƌŬƐ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�H[LVWLQJ�VWDIILQJ�IRU�SURIHVVLRQDO�GHYHORSPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXH�GHYHORSPHQW�RI�FHUWLILFDWLRQ�DQG�WUDLQLQJ�SROLF\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�$GYRFDWH�IRU�WUDLQLQJ�DQG�GHYHORSPHQW�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�IRU�H[LVWLQJ�VWDII� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0DLQWDLQ�DQG�IXUWKHU�GHYHORS�H[LVWLQJ�LQWHUQVKLS�SURJUDP� 
 
 



WƵďůŝĐ�tŽƌŬƐ�Θ�hƟůŝƟĞƐ�;ĐŽŶƚ͘Ϳ 

WƵďůŝĐ�tŽƌŬƐ�'ŽĂů�dŚƌĞĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�H[LVWLQJ�SXEOLF�RXWUHDFK�SURJUDPV�VXFK�DV�)2*��0RVTXLWR�0DQDJHPHQW��5HF\FOLQJ�� 
  �������%DFNIORZ�	�&URVV�&RQQHFWLRQ�3UHYHQWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HVHDUFK�RWKHU�PXQLFLSDOLWLHV�SXEOLF�RXWUHDFK�SURJUDPV�DV�ZHOO�DV�VWDWH�DQG�(3$�UHVRXUFHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6XSSRUW�DQG�SURYLGH�WUDLQLQJ�IRU�VWDII�WR�IXUWKHU�GHYHORS�WKHVH�SURJUDPV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�([SORUH�DGGLWLRQDO�DYHQXHV�RI�SXEOLF�RXWUHDFK�ZLWK�WKH�&LW\��H�J��6WUHHW�)DLU��$$���HWF��� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�$IIHFW�FKDQJHV�DV�EXGJHW�DQG�PHDQV�DOORZ� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�QHHGHG�VXSSRUW�WR�(QYLURQPHQWDO�3URJUDPV�WR�DWWDLQ�DIILOLDWH�VWDWXV�LQ�.HHS�$PHULFD� 
  ������%HDXWLIXO�3URJUDP�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QYHVWLJDWH�DGGLWLRQDO�RXWUHDFK�SURJUDPV�ZKLFK�DOLJQ�ZLWK�&RXQFLO�)RFXV�$UHDV� 
 



�ŝƚǇ�'ĂƌĂŐĞ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ�'ŽĂůƐ 



�ŝƚǇ�'ĂƌĂŐĞ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

�ŝƚǇ�'ĂƌĂŐĞ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HVHDUFK�RWKHU�PXQLFLSDO�JDUDJH�SROLFLHV�IRU�EHVW�SUDFWLFHV�WR�LPSURYH�SHUIRUPDQFH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�7UDFN�WXUQDURXQG�WLPHV�IRU�YHKLFOH�UHSDLUV�WR�LGHQWLI\�SUREOHP�DUHDV�DQG�LPSURYH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�V\VWHP�WKDW�HQFRXUDJHV�GHSDUWPHQWV�WR�SURYLGH�SURDFWLYH�PDLQWHQDQFH�IRU�YHKLFOHV�ZKHUH� 
  �������DSSURSULDWH�WR�DOORZ�&LW\�*DUDJH�HPSOR\HHV�WR�IRFXV�PRUH�RQ�ODUJH�UHSDLUV�RU�PDLQWHQDQFH�QHHGV�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�$WWHPSW�WR�SURYLGH�DOO�PDLQWHQDQFH�QHHGV�LQWHUQDOO\��RQO\�RXWVRXUFLQJ�UHSDLUV�ZKHQ�QHFHVVDU\� 
 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�FRPSUHKHQVLYH�OLVWLQJ�RI�DOO�HTXLSPHQW��YHKLFOHV��DQG�RWKHU�LWHPV�PDLQWDLQHG�E\�&LW\� 
  ������*DUDJH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8SGDWH�LQYHQWRU\�ZHHNO\�ZLWK�ZRUN�FRPSOHWHG��WXUQDURXQG�WLPHV��REVHUYDWLRQV�RU�FRQFHUQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8VH�LQYHQWRU\�WR�UHSRUW�RQ�DQ\�QHJDWLYH�SDWWHUQV�RU�WUHQGV�RQ�FHUWDLQ�W\SHV�RI�HTXLSPHQW�WKDW�FRXOG�EH� 
  �������PHGLDWHG�WKURXJK�EHWWHU�DQG�PRUH�FDUHIXO�XVH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8WLOL]H�LQYHQWRU\�WR�DOVR�LPSURYH�SUHGLFWLYH�EXGJHWLQJ�IRU�ODUJH�SXUFKDVHV�RU�QHHGHG�UHSDLUV� 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQWLQXDOO\�VHHN�WR�LGHQWLI\�WUDLQLQJ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�DQG�FODVVHV�WR�LPSURYH�VNLOOVHW�RI�VWDII� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�WUDLQLQJ�DQG�FHUWLILFDWLRQ�SD\�WR�LQFHQWLYL]H�WUDLQLQJ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,GHQWLI\�QHHGHG�WRROV�DQG�HTXLSPHQW�WR�EHWWHU�SURYLGH�UHSDLUV�LQWHUQDOO\��EDODQFH�FRVW�RI�HTXLSPHQW� 
  �������ZLWK�QHFHVVLW\�� 
  



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 
� � $YHUDJH�WXUQDURXQG�WLPH�IRU�QRUPDO�YHKLFOH�PDLQWHQDQFH ����KUV � 

� � ��RI�YHKLFOH�DQG�HTXLSPHQW�QHHGV�RXWVRXUFHG��JRDO�RI�GHFUHDVLQJ�RYHU�WLPH� ���� ��� 

� � 
7RWDO���RI�SLHFHV�RI�HTXLSPHQW��YHKLFOHV��HWF��PDLQWDLQHG�E\�&LW\�*DUDJH�
�IURP�LQYHQWRU\� 

 ��� 

� � 7UDLQLQJ�KRXUV�FRPSOHWHG�E\�*DUDJH�VWDII�GXULQJ�)< �� �� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�'ĂƌĂŐĞ 



�ĞŵĞƚĞƌǇ�Θ�'ƌŽƵŶĚƐ�DĂŝŶƚĞŶĂŶĐĞ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ�'ŽĂůƐ 



�ĞŵĞƚĞƌǇ�Θ�'ƌŽƵŶĚƐ�DĂŝŶƚĞŶĂŶĐĞ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
�ĞŵĞƚĞƌǇ�Θ�'ƌŽƵŶĚƐ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-� ,GHQWLI\�DYDLODEOH�FRXUVHV�DQG�SRWHQWLDO�HPSOR\HHV�WR�DWWHQG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� (QFRXUDJH�HPSOR\HHV�WR�ILQG�DQG�VLJQXS�IRU�FODVVHV�RQ�WKHLU�RZQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� (GXFDWH�HPSOR\HHV�ZLWK�UHJDUG�WR�H[LVWLQJ�&HUWLILFDWLRQ�DQG�7UDLQLQJ�3ROLF\� 
 

�ĞŵĞƚĞƌǇ�Θ�'ƌŽƵŶĚƐ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-� 'UDIW�KDQGRXW�IRU�FLWL]HQV�UHJDUGLQJ�FHPHWHU\�SROLFLHV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� 8WLOL]H�VRFLDO�PHGLD�IRU�HGXFDWLQJ�FLWL]HQV�ZLWK�UHJDUG�WR�SROLFLHV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-� (QODUJH�FLWL]HQV�DGYLVRU\�ERDUG�E\�WKUHH�LQGLYLGXDOV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� ,QFOXGH�0RVTXLWR�3UHYHQWLRQ�EURFKXUH�LQ�ZDWHU�ELOOV� 
 

    �ĞŵĞƚĞƌǇ�Θ�'ƌŽƵŶĚƐ�'ŽĂů�dŚƌĞĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-� 3ODQW�EHDXWLI\LQJ�WUHHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� 5HVHUYH�ZDONLQJ�WUDLO�VSDFH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� 0DLQWDLQ�VHZHU�HDVHPHQW�FRUULGRU� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-� ,QYHQWRU\�DQG�DVVHVV�FRQGLWLRQV�RI�URDGZD\V� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� $VVHVV�FRVW�RI�UHSDLUV�DQG�PDLQWHQDQFH�RI�URDGZD\V� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� 3ULRULWL]H�URDGZD\V�VHFWLRQV�IRU�PDLQWHQDQFH�QHHG� 

6WUDWHJ\���-� ,QYHQWRU\�XUEDQ�IRUHVW�DUHD�WUHHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� 3ULRULWL]H�WUHH�UHSODFHPHQW�QHHGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� ,PSOHPHQW�DGRSWHG�UHSODFHPHQW�SODQ� 



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 

� � ��RI�FHUWLILFDWLRQV�DFKLHYHG�E\�*URXQGV�VWDII�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � +RXUV�RI�WUDLQLQJ�DWWHQGHG�E\�*URXQGV�VWDII�GXULQJ�)< �� �� 

� � ��RI�FLWL]HQ�DGYLVRU\�ERDUG�PHHWLQJV�KHOG � � 

� � ��RI�WUHHV�SODQWHG�LQ�)< �� �� 

� � ��RI�WUHHV�PDLQWDLQHG�LQ�)< ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�WUHHV�UHPRYHG�LQ�)< ���� � 

� � ��RI�ZDONLQJ�WUDLOV�PDLQWDLQHG ���� ���� 

� � ��RI�OLQHDU�PLOHV�RI�FHPHWHU\�VWUHHWV�UHVXUIDFHG�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � $FUHV�RI�FLW\�SURSHUW\�PDLQWDLQHG�GXULQJ�)< ��� ��� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�'ƌŽƵŶĚƐ 



^ĂŶŝƚĂƟŽŶ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ�'ŽĂůƐ 



^ĂŶŝƚĂƟŽŶ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

^ĂŶŝƚĂƟŽŶ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,QVWDOO�5),'�WDJV�RQ�DOO�VROLG�ZDVWH�WUXFNV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0DLQWDLQ�DQG�XSJUDGH�UHLQVWDOO� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(GXFDWH�HPSOR\HHV�ZLWK�UHJDUG�WR�H[LVWLQJ�&HUWLILFDWLRQ�DQG�7UDLQLQJ�3ROLF\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�&,3�IRU�5),'�WDJJLQJ�RI�KRXVHKROG�VROLG�ZDVWH�FROOHFWLRQ� 
 

 
^ĂŶŝƚĂƟŽŶ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLHZ�DQG�UHYLVH�H[LVWLQJ�RUGLQDQFH�ZLWK�UHJDUG�WR�UHVLGHQWLDO�JUHHQ�ZDVWH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQVXOW�ZLWK�RWKHU�PXQLFLSDOLWLHV�IRU�H[LVWLQJ�RUGLQDQFH�IRU�UHIHUHQFH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3UHVHQW�RSWLRQV�WR�&LW\�&RXQFLO�FRQFHUQLQJ�WKUHVKROG�YROXPHV�RI�JUHHQ�ZDVWH�SHU�SLFN-XS� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'UDIW��ILQDOL]H��DQG�REWDLQ�&RXQFLO�DSSURYDO�RQ�(53�IRU�HQIRUFHPHQW�DQG�ILQH�DVVHVVPHQW� 
  

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLHZ�DQG�UHYLVH�H[LVWLQJ�RUGLQDQFH�ZLWK�UHJDUG�WR�LOOHJDO�VHW-DVLGH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQVXOW�ZLWK�RWKHU�PXQLFLSDOLWLHV�IRU�H[LVWLQJ�RUGQDQFHV�IRU�UHIHUHQFH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3UHVHQW�RSWLRQV�WR�&LW\�&RXQFLO�FRQFHUQLQJ�LOOHJDO�VHW-DVLGH�ILQHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'UDIW��ILQDOL]H��DQG�REWDLQ�&RXQFLO�DSSURYDO�RQ�(53�IRU�HQIRUFHPHQW�DQG�ILQH�DVVHVVPHQW� 
 



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 

  ��RI�WRQV�RI�FRPPHUFLDO�VROLG�ZDVWH�FROOHFWHG�LQ�)< ����� ����� 

  ��RI�WRQV�RI�UHVLGHQWLDO�VROLG�ZDVWH�FROOHFWHG�LQ�)< ����� ����� 

  ��RI�WRQV�RI�JUHHQ�ZDVWH�FROOHFWHG ����� ����� 

  ��RI�WRQV�RI�UHF\FODEOH�PDWHULDO�FROOHFWHG ��� ��� 

  ��RI�WRQV�RI�FDUGERDUG�UHF\FOLQJ�FROOHFWHG ��� ��� 

  'LYHUVLRQ�UDWH��UHF\FOLQJ�DV���RI�WRWDO–�UHVLGHQWLDO� ��� �� 

  ��RI�WRQV�FROOHFWHG�GXULQJ�FOHDQ-XS�ZHHNV �� �� 

  ��FROOHFWLRQV�RQ�WLPH ���� ���� 

  
��RI�YDOLG�FXVWRPHU�FRPSODLQWV�UHJDUGLQJ�VROLG�ZDVWH�FROOHFWLRQ�SHU������DF�
FRXQWV 

��� �� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�^ĂŶŝƚĂƟŽŶ 



^ƚƌĞĞƚƐ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ�'ŽĂůƐ 



^ƚƌĞĞƚƐ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
^ƚƌĞĞƚƐ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-� &RQVXOW�*,6�IRU�VTXDUH�IRRWDJH�DQG�ORFDWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� ,QVSHFW�ORWV�IRU�FRQGLWLRQV�DQG�SULRULWL]H�EDVHG�RQ�VHYHULW\�RI�QHHGHG�UHSDLUV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� 'HYHORS�&LW\�SDUNLQJ�ORW�&,3� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-� 5HYLHZ�H[LVWLQJ�3RZHOO�%LOO�LQYHQWRU\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� /LVW�SDVW�LPSURYHPHQWV�FKURQRORJLFDOO\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� )RUHFDVW�IXWXUH�QHHGV�DQG�VWUDWHJLHV�WR�PHHW�WKRVH�QHHGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�� 6ROLFLW�FLWL]HQ�LQSXW�WKURXJK�RQOLQH�DQG�LQ-SHUVRQ�VWUHHW�LVVXH�UHSRUWLQJ� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-� 5HYLHZ�H[LVWLQJ�LQYHQWRU\�RI�FHPHWHU\�DVSKDOW�SDYLQJ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� 'HYHORS��-\HDU�PDLQWHQDQFH�SODQ�IRU�&LW\�&RXQFLO�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� ,PSOHPHQW�FHPHWHU\�UHSDYLQJ�LQWR�&,3� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-� 5HYLHZ�H[LVWLQJ�LQYHQWRU\�RI�&LW\�VLGHZDONV�DQG�JUHHQZD\V� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� 'HYHORS��-\HDU�PDLQWHQDQFH�DQG�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�SODQ�IRU�&LW\�&RXQFLO�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� 'HYHORS�VLGHZDON�DQG�JUHHQZD\�&,3� 

 
^ƚƌĞĞƚƐ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-� ,GHQWLI\�FRVWV�IRU�UHTXLUHG�SURIHVVLRQDO�VHUYLFHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� &RPSOHWH�SK\VLFDO�LQWHJUDWLRQ�RI�SDYHPHQW�PDQDJHPHQW�V\VWHP�LQ�0RELOH����� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-� 5HYLHZ�UHFHQW�UHVXUIDFLQJ�QRW�FXUUHQW�ORJJHG��DQG�LQSXW�LQWR�V\VWHP� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-� &RPSOHWH�SK\VLFDO�LQWHJUDWLRQ�RI�UHVXUIDFLQJ�LQWR�0RELOH����� 



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ 
� � ��RI�PLOHV�&LW\�VWUHHWV�PDLQWDLQHG�E\�WKH�&LW\�GXULQJ�)< �� 

��� � ��RI�PLOHV�UHVXUIDFHG�LQ�&LW\�GXULQJ�)< ��� 

� �� ��RI�SRWKROHV�ILOOHG�LQ�GXULQJ�)< ���� 

� ����� ��RI�WRQV�RI�DVSKDOW�XVHG�GXULQJ�)< !��� 

� � ��RI�OLQHDU�IHHW�RI�VLGHZDON�LQVWDOOHG�RU�UHSDLUHG�GXULQJ�)< ����� 

&zϮϬ 
����� 

��� 

���� 

�� 

��� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�^ƚƌĞĞƚƐ 



hƟůŝƚǇ�>ŝŶĞƐ�DĂŝŶƚĞŶĂŶĐĞ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ�'ŽĂůƐ 



hƟůŝƚǇ�>ŝŶĞƐ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

hƟůŝƚǇ�>ŝŶĞƐ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�$VVHVV�YLWDO�VHZHU�RXWIDOOV�DQG�PDMRU�ZDWHU�WUXQN�PDLQV��DQG�SULRULWL]H�IRU�UHKDELOLWDWLRQ�EDVHG�RQ� 
  �������FRQGLWLRQ�DQG�QHHG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(IIHFW�SULRULWL]HG�UHKDELOLWDWLRQ�ZLWK�H[LVWLQJ�IXQGLQJ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�&,3�IRU�IXWXUH�ZDWHU�DQG�VHZHU�OLQH�UHSODFHPHQWV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�3ODFH�YDOYHV�LQ�WKH�QHZ�UHGXQGDQW�ZDWHU�VXSSO\�OLQHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3ODFH�DGGLWLRQDO�LVRODWLRQ�YDOYHV�LQ�H[LVWLQJ�ZDWHU�VXSSO\�OLQHV� 
 

 
hƟůŝƚǇ�>ŝŶĞƐ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 

 

6WUDWHJ\���-�6XFFHVVIXOO\�FRRUGLQDWH�D�MRLQW�YHQWXUH�ZLWK�1&'27��1&'(15��HWF��WR�UHORFDWH�DOO�XWLOLWLHV�DORQJ� 
  �������1&�+:<���� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RPPXQLFDWH�DOO�PDMRU�WUDIILF�RU�VHUYLFH�GLVUXSWLRQV�WR�DIIHFWHG�SDUWLHV� 
   

6WUDWHJ\���-�:RUN�ZLWK�VWDWH�DJHQFLHV�LQ�WKH�SODQQLQJ�VWDJHV�RI�IXWXUH�SURMHFWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RRUGLQDWH�PRQWKO\�RU�UHJXODU�PHHWLQJV�ZLWK�VWDWH�DJHQFLHV�DQG�FRQWUDFWRUV�WR�GLVFXVV�DQG�UHVROYH� 
  �������FRQVWUXFWLRQ�LVVXHV� 
 
     



hƟůŝƚǇ�>ŝŶĞƐ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

hƟůŝƚǇ�>ŝŶĞƐ�'ŽĂů�dŚƌĞĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�DQG�LGHQWLI\�OLQHV�IRU�UHSODFHPHQW� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(IIHFW�UHSODFHPHQWV�EDVHG�RQ�H[LVWLQJ�EXGJHW�DQG�VHYHULW\�RI�QHHG� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HTXLUH�1&���FRQWUDFWRU�WR�SURYLGH�GLJLWDO�UHFRUG�RI�XWLOLW\�OLQH�ORFDWLRQV 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HOD\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�&RQQHFW�*,6�DQG�0RELOH�����IRU�LQFRUSRUDWLRQ�LQWR�H[LVWLQJ�PDSSLQJ�V\VWHP� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�(OHYDWH�RU�ORZHU�KHLJKWV�RI�VXEVWDQGDUG�K\GUDQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HPRYH�REVWUXFWLRQV�IURP�VXEVWDQGDUG�K\GUDQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�.HHS�DQG�PDLQWDLQ�EOXH�UHIOHFWRUV�RQ�DOO�K\GUDQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0DLQWDLQ�VXUIDFH�FRDWLQJ�IRU�DOO�K\GUDQWV� 



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 

� � ��RI�VHZHU�OLQHV�LQVSHFWHG�DW�OHDVW�RQFH�D�\HDU ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�VHZHU�OLQHV�FOHDQHG�DW�OHDVW�RQFH�D�\HDU ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�VDQLWDU\�RYHUIORZV�SHU������FXVWRPHUV ��� ��� 

� � ��RI�EURZQ�ZDWHU�FRPSODLQWV�SHU������FXVWRPHUV � � 

� � 
��RI�VHUYLFH�GLVUXSWLRQ�RFFXUULQJ�ZLWKRXW�SULRU�QRWLFH�WR�DIIHFWHG�SURSHUW\�
RZQHUV 

� � 

� � 
��RI�PHHWLQJV�KHOG�ZLWK�RXWVLGH�DJHQFLHV�UHODWHG�WR�IXWXUH�SURMHFWV�DQG�H[SDQ�
VLRQ�QHHGV 

�� �� 

� � /LQHDU�IHHW�RI�VXEVWDQGDUG�GLVWULEXWLRQ�OLQHV�UHSODFHG ����� ��� 

� � ��UHOLDELOLW\�RI�����ORFDWHV ���� ���� 

� � ��RI�QHZ�XWLOLW\�OLQHV�DGGHG�WR�*,6�V\VWHP�GXULQJ�)< ���� ���� 

� � ��RI�ILUH�K\GUDQWV�PHHWLQJ�,62�VWDQGDUGV ��� ��� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�hƟůŝƚǇ�>ŝŶĞƐ 



tĂƐƚĞǁĂƚĞƌ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ�'ŽĂůƐ 



tĂƐƚĞǁĂƚĞƌ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

tĂƐƚĞǁĂƚĞƌ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HWHUPLQH�VFRSH�RI�UHKDELOLWDWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�2EWDLQ�FRQWUDFWRU�TXRWH�IRU�UHKDELOLWDWLRQ�DV�UHTXLUHG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RRUGLQDWH�WUHDWPHQW�XQLW�GRZQWLPH�ZLWK�VWDII��ORFDO�LQGXVWULHV��DQG�1&'(15� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(IIHFW�UHKDELOLWDWLRQ�ZLWKLQ�HVWDEOLVKHG�WLPH�IUDPH� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�$VVHVV�FXUUHQW�FDSDFLW\�DQG�QHHGHG�H[SDQGHG�FDSDFLW\�EDVHG�RQ�FXUUHQW�DQG�NQRZQ��RU�SRWHQWLDO� 
  �������IXWXUH�GRPHVWLF�DQG�LQGXVWULDO�QHHGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�$VVHVV�FXUUHQW�DQG�NQRZQ�RU�SRWHQWLDO�IXWXUH�ZDWHU�TXDOLW\�VWDQGDUGV�DQG�SXEOLF�KHDOWK� 
  �������UHTXLUHPHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QOLVW�HQJLQHHULQJ�DVVLVWDQFH�IRU�H[SDQVLRQ�GHVLJQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�DOO�UHOHYDQW�GDWD�WR�HQJLQHHUV�IRU�FRPSOHWLRQ�RI�WKH�HQJLQHHULQJ�SODQ� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�RQJRLQJ�DVVHVVPHQW�RI�QHHG�IRU�UHSODFHPHQW�DQG�DGGLWLRQDO�VWDII� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,GHQWLI\�DQG�KLUH�RQH�:DVWHZDWHU�2SHUDWRU�WR�UHSODFH�D�UHWLULQJ�2SHUDWRU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,GHQWLI\�DQG�KLUH�RQH�QHZ�(QYLURQPHQWDO�3URJUDPV��$VVLVWDQW� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLHZ�H[LVWLQJ�LQYHQWRU\�RI�OLIH�VWDWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�PDLQWHQDQFH�SODQ�IRU�&LW\�&RXQFLO�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�OLIW�VWDWLRQ�ILYH�\HDU�&,3� 



tĂƐƚĞǁĂƚĞƌ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

tĂƐƚĞǁĂƚĞƌ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,GHQWLI\�DYDLODEOH�FRXUVHV�DQG�HPSOR\HH�UHTXLUHG�WR�DWWHQG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�FRXUVH�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�DUH�NQRZQ�WR�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6FKHGXOH�DQG�IXQG�WUDLQLQJ�DV�ZHOO�DV�H[DPV�DQG�VXSSO\�UHTXLUHG�UHIHUHQFH�PDWHULDO�IRU�WHVWLQJ� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,GHQWLI\�DYDLODEOH�FRXUVHV�IRU�IXUWKHU�HPSOR\HH�GHYHORSPHQW�DQG�WKRVH�SRWHQWLDO�HPSOR\HHV�WR� 
  �������DWWHQG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�FRXUVH�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�DUH�NQRZQ�WR�HPSOR\HHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QOLVW�HQJLQHHULQJ�DVVLVWDQFH�IRU�H[SDQVLRQ�GHVLJQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6FKHGXOH�DQG�IXQG�WUDLQLQJ�DV�ZHOO�DV�H[DPV�DQG�VXSSO\�UHTXLUHG�UHIHUHQFH�PDWHULDO�IRU�WHVWLQJ� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�([SDQG�H[LVWLQJ�)2*�3URJUDP�RXWUHDFK�YLD�VRFLDO�PHGLD��UDGLR��VWDII�SUHVHQFH�DW�&LW\�)XQFWLRQV��HWF� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QLWLDWH�.$%�FDPSDLJQ��EHJLQ�WUDLQLQJ��DSSRLQW�FRPPLWWHH��EHJLQ�DVVHVVPHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�*HQHUDWH�SXEOLF�VXSSRUW�IRU�WKH�SURJUDP� 
 
 



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 
� � ��RI�::73�H[SDQVLRQ�FRPSOHWHG�GXULQJ�)< ��� �� 

� ��� /DERUDWRU\�FRPSOLDQFH�SDVVLQJ�UDWH� ���� ���� 

� ��� ��&HUWLILFDWLRQ�SURFHVV�FRPSOHWH�IRU�.HHS�$PHULFD�%HDXWLIXO ���� ��� 

� � ��.$%�HYHQW�KHOG � � 

  ��RI�ZDVWHZDWHU�QRWLFHV�RI�YLRODWLRQ ��� � 

  ��FRPSOLDQFH�RI�SODQW�GLVFKDUJH !���� ��� 

  &RVW�SHU�������JDOORQV�RI�WUHDWHG�ZDVWHZDWHU ������� ����� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�tĂƐƚĞǁĂƚĞƌ� 



tĂƚĞƌ�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ�'ŽĂůƐ 



tĂƚĞƌ�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

tĂƚĞƌ�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�$FTXLUH�OLVW�RI�ZHOOV�DOUHDG\�WHVWHG�DQG�VWDWXV�WKHUHRI 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�7HVW�DGGLWLRQDO�VLWHV�DV�QHHGHG 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6HHN�LQWHUDJHQF\�DSSURYDO�RI�ZHOO�VLWHV 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�6HHN�FRXQVHO�IURP�FRQVXOWDQW�IRU�UHTXLUHG�HDVHPHQW�QHJRWLDWLRQ 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�2EWDLQ�&RXQFLO�DSSURYDO 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�)LQDOL]H�DSSOLFDWLRQV��VXEPLW��DQG�REWDLQ�DOO�QHFHVVDU\�SHUPLWV 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3UHSDUH�ELG�GRFXPHQWV�WR�LQFOXGH�DERYH�PHQWLRQHG�SHUPLWV 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HYLVH�FRVW�HVWLPDWH�DQG�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�VFKHGXOH 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�0DQDJH�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�RI�PDLQV��ZHOOV��DQG�H[SDQVLRQ 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�0DLQWDLQ�FRPPXQLFDWLRQ�ZLWK�HQJLQHHUV�DQG�FRQWUDFWRU�DV�ZHOO�DV�&LW\�&RXQFLO�PHPEHUV�UHJDUGLQJ� 
  �������SURJUHVV�RI�WKH�H[SDQVLRQ 



tĂƚĞƌ�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

tĂƚĞƌ�WƌŽĚƵĐƟŽŶ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�$WWHQG�UHJXODWRU\�XSGDWH�VHPLQDUV�ZKHQ�RIIHUHG� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�&RQGXFW�DQDO\VLV�RI�H[LVWLQJ�SROLF\�ZLWK�UHVSHFW�WR�UHJXODWRU�UHTXLUHPHQWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6ROLFLW�DQG�HYDOXDWH�VLPLODU�SROLFLHV�IURP�RWKHU�PXQLFLSDOLWLHV�IRU�UHIHUHQFH� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8SGDWH�H[LVWLQJ�SROLF\�WR�UHIOHFW�QHFHVVDU\�UHTXLUHPHQWV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�$FTXLUH�VRIWZDUH�IRU�PDQDJHPHQW�RI�UHFRUG�NHHSLQJ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSRUW�DQG�XSGDWHV�UHFRUGV�RI�H[LVWLQJ�DQG�QHZ�VWUXFWXUHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFOXGH�UHTXLUHPHQWV�IRU�W\SH��VL]H�RI�GHYLFH��DQG�WLPH�OLQHV�IRU�LQVWDOODWLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8WLOL]H�VRIWZDUH�IRU�QRWLILFDWLRQV�WR�FXVWRPHUV�ZLWK�UHJDUG�WR�XSGDWHV�DQG�UHTXLUHPHQWV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HWHUPLQH�QHFHVVDU\�UHTXLUHPHQWV�IRU�2EMHFWLYH��� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'UDIW��ILQDOL]H��DQG�REWDLQ�&LW\�&RXQFLO�DSSURYDO�IRU�UHVSRQVH�SODQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�HQIRUFHPHQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�FXVWRPHUV� 
 



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ 
� � ��RI�ZDWHU�SURGXFWLRQ�QRWLFHV�RI�YLRODWLRQ � 

  ��RI�PDVWHU�ZDWHU�PHWHUV�WHVWHG�DQQXDOO\ ��� 

  ��RI�UHODWLYH�ZDWHU�ORVV ���� 

  ��RI�H[LVWLQJ�ZHOOV�RU�WDQNV�UHKDEEHG�FOHDQHG � 

&zϮϬ 
� 

��� 

��� 

� 

� ������� ��RI�ZDWHU�H[SDQVLRQ�SURMHFW�FRPSOHWHG ��� ��� 

  &RVW�SHU������JDOORQV�RI�WUHDWHG�ZDWHU ������� ����� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�tĂƚĞƌ� 



ZĞĐƌĞĂƟŽŶ�Θ�WĂƌŬƐ 

DŝƐƐŝŽŶ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ 

�ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚĂů�'ŽĂůƐ 



ZĞĐƌĞĂƟŽŶ�Θ�WĂƌŬƐ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

ZĞĐƌĞĂƟŽŶ�Θ�WĂƌŬƐ�'ŽĂů�KŶĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,QVWDOO�QHZ�J\P�IORRU�DW�%HOODP\�&HQWHU�IRU�VDIHW\�DQG�TXDOLW\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�7DNH�XS�DQ\�FRSSHU�ZLUH�XQGHUQHDWK�ROG�IORRULQJ�WR�HQVXUH�QR�WULS�KD]DUGV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QVWDOO�LQ-JURXQG�YROOH\EDOO�VWDQGDUGV�IRU�HDVH�RI�SOD\�DQG�VDIHW\�RI�IORRU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�7DNH�RXW�DQ\�HOHFWULFDO�RXWOHWV�ORFDWHG�XQGHUQHDWK�IORRU� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�$SSO\�IRU�3$57)�*UDQW�WR�DVVLVW�ZLWK�IXQGLQJ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�:RUN�ZLWK�WKH�3DUN�$XWKRULW\�WR�PD[LPL]H�FKDQFHV�RI�UHFHLYLQJ�IXQGLQJ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�:RUN�ZLWK�FLYLF�JURXSV�DQG�SULYDWH�GRQRUV�WR�REWDLQ�SOD\JURXQG�GRQDWLRQV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFUHDVH�VDIHW\�VLJQDJH�DURXQG�WKH�SRRO�DUHD� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QIRUFH�QHZ�VDIHW\�VLJQDJH�GLUHFWLYHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(QVXUH�SURSHU�QXPEHU�RI�VWDII�OLIHJXDUGV�DUH�DW�IDFLOLW\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�PDLQWHQDQFH�VFKHGXOH�SURJUDP�IRU�HYDOXDWLQJ�SDUN�HTXLSPHQW�DQG�IDFLOLWLHV�IRU�VDIHW\� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�6ROLFLW�IHHGEDFN�IURP�FLWL]HQV�RQ�FRQGLWLRQ�DQG�SUREOHP�DUHDV�RI�SDUN� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�FOHDQLQJ�VWUDWHJ\�IRU�6DPSVRQ�&HQWHU�DQG�3DUN� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFUHDVH�UXOH�HQIRUFHPHQW�DW�WKH�&HQWHU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFUHDVH�VLJQDJH�DURXQG�IDFLOLW\�VR�WKDW�FLWL]HQV�NQRZ�DQG�XQGHUVWDQG�UXOHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFUHDVH�SROLFH�SUHVHQFH�DW�6DPSVRQ�&HQWHU�DQG�3DUN�WR�OLPLW�XQVDIH�LVVXHV� 
 

 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�FOHDQLQJ�SURJUDP�IRU�1HZNLUN�3DUN�UHVWURRPV�DQG�SLFQLF�IDFLOLWLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�5HTXHVW�GLUHFWHG�SDWURO�IURP�&OLQWRQ�3'� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,QFUHDVH�OLJKWLQJ�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�SDUN� 
 



ZĞĐƌĞĂƟŽŶ�Θ�WĂƌŬƐ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

ZĞĐƌĞĂƟŽŶ�Θ�WĂƌŬƐ�'ŽĂů�dǁŽ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSOHPHQW�QHZ�IDPLO\�NLFNEDOO�DFWLYLW\�SURJUDPV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSOHPHQW�QHZ�DGXOW�EDVNHWEDOO�OHDJXH�DW�WKH�6DPSVRQ�&HQWHU� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�([SORUH�DGGLWLRQDO�DWKOHWLF�SURJUDP�SRVVLELOLWLHV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�H[LVWLQJ�SURJUDPV�IRU�QHHG�DQG�SRVVLELOLW\�RI�GLVFRQWLQXDQFH� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSOHPHQW�QHZ�VSHFLDO�QHHGV�GDQFH�%HOODP\�&HQWHU�WR�HQVXUH�WRWDO�LQFOXVLRQ� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�([SORUH�DGGLWLRQDOO\�SURJUDPPLQJ�WR�DOORZ�LQFOXVLRQ�RI�VSHFLDO�QHHGV�JURXSV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�([SORUH�SURJUDPPLQJ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�IRU�LQGLYLGXDOV�EHWZHHQ�WKH�DJHV�RI����DQG���� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�(YDOXDWH�QHHG�IRU�VFKRODUVKLS�SURJUDP�IRU�DW-ULVN�FKLOGUHQ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�([SDQG�FKDLU�\RJD�FODVVHV�WR�DOO�DGXOWV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSOHPHQW�QHZ�DGXOW�EDVNHWEDOO�OHDJXH�DW�6DPSVRQ�&HQWHU��  
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3DUWQHU�ZLWK�H[LVWLQJ�DWKOHWLF�RUJDQL]DWLRQV�WR�XWLOL]H�&LW\�IDFLOLWLHV�DQG�VWDII�WR�H[SDQG�WKHVH�SURJUDP� 
  �������DQG�DGG�SDUWLFLSDQWV�� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�([SDQG�NQLWWLQJ�FODVV�WR�\RXWK�VR�WKDW�WKH\�FDQ�OHDUQ�WKH�LPSRUWDQFH�RI�NQLWWLQJ�DQG�VHZLQJ�IURP� 
  �������VHQLRUV� 
  



ZĞĐƌĞĂƟŽŶ�Θ�WĂƌŬƐ�;ĐŽŶƚĚ͘Ϳ 
 

ZĞĐƌĞĂƟŽŶ�Θ�WĂƌŬƐ�'ŽĂů�dŚƌĞĞ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSURYH�SODQQLQJ�DQG�LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�RI�VLJQV�LQ�VWUDWHJLF�ORFDWLRQV�WR�PDNH�SXEOLF�DZDUH�RI�DWKOHWLF�
  �������SURJUDP�RSWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�:RUN�ZLWK�VFKRROV�WR�HQVXUH�VWXGHQWV�DQG�SDUHQWV�DUH�DZDUH�RI�UHJLVWUDWLRQ�WLPH�SHULRGV�E\� 
  �������GLVWULEXWLQJ�IO\HUV��SRVWHUV��DQG�KDQGRXW�WR�FKLOGUHQ�WR�JLYH�WR�SDUHQWV�� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�DQG�PDUNHW�SURJUDP�JXLGH�WR�WKH�SXEOLF� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8WLOL]H�QHZVSDSHU�DQG�RWKHU�PHGLD�RXWOHWV�WR�DGYHUWLVH�SURJUDPV�DQG�IDFLOLWLHV� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�8VH�)DFHERRN�WR�DGYHUWLVH�SURJUDPV��IDFLOLWLHV��DQG�UHJLVWUDWLRQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�8WLOL]H�µ4XLFNVFRUHV�FRP�&OLQWRQ¶�WR�PDNH�HYHU\RQH�DZDUH�RI�UHJLVWUDWLRQ�DQG�VFKHGXOHV� 
 
 

ZĞĐƌĞĂƟŽŶ�Θ�WĂƌŬƐ�'ŽĂů�&ŽƵƌ 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�+DYH�ORFDO�QHZVSDSHUV�SXEOLVK�³:HHNO\�,QVLJKWV´�WR�UHFRJQL]H�YROXQWHHUV�  
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�³&RDFK�RI�WKH�0RQWK�<HDU´�SURJUDP� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�0DNH�LPSURYHPHQW�IL[�SLFQLF�VKHOWHU����DW�5R\DO�/DQH�3DUN�EDVHG�RQ�IHHGEDFN�IURP�FLWL]HQV� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�3URYLGH�DQ�HYDOXDWLRQ�IRU�SDUHQWV�FKLOGUHQ�WR�FRPSOHWH�DW�HQG�RI�HDFK�SURJUDP� 
 

6WUDWHJ\���-�,PSOHPHQW�D�YROXQWHHU�WUDLQLQJ�SURJUDP�WR�HQKDQFH�VHUYLFH�TXDOLW\�� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�'HYHORS�DIWHU-DFWLRQ�VXUYH\�IRU�SDUHQWV�DQG�FKLOGUHQ�WR�HYDOXDWH�FRDFKHV�DQG�VWDII� 
 6WUDWHJ\���-�+ROG�SHULRGLF�WUDLQLQJ�IRU�VWDII�RQ�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH��DQG�KRZ�WR�SDVV�DORQJ�WKLV�WUDLQLQJ�WR� 
  �������YROXQWHHUV� 



'ŽĂů Kďũ͘ /ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ dĂƌŐĞƚ &zϮϬ 

� 1�$ ��RI�YLVLWRUV�WR�5HFUHDWLRQ�3DUNV�DQG�)DFLOLWLHV�GXULQJ�)< Q�D Q�D 

� � ��RI�WRWDO�SDUWLFLSDQWV�LQ�DWKOHWLF�SURJUDP�RIIHULQJV ����� ��� 

� � ��RI�QHZ�SURJUDPV�GHYHORSHG�GXULQJ�)< � � 

� � ��RI�FRVW�WR�SURYLGH�SURJUDPV�UHFRYHUHG�WKURXJK�IHHV �� �� 

� � ��RI�µLQFOXVLYH¶�SURJUDPV�RIIHUHG � � 

� � ��RI�SDUWLFLSDQWV�LQ�LQFOXVLYH�SURJUDPV � � 

� � ��RI�SDUWLFLSDQWV�LQ�IROORZLQJ�DJH�JURXSV���-������-������-�������� ����� ����� 

� � ��LQFUHDVH�LQ�SURJUDP�SDUWLFLSDQWV � � 

� � ��RI�IO\HUV�VHQW�KRPH�ZLWK�VWXGHQWV ����� ����� 

� � ��RI�QHZVSDSHU�DGYHUWLVHPHQWV�SXUFKDVHG�GXULQJ�)<�WR�PDUNHW�SURJUDPV�HYHQWV � � 

� � 1HZ�µOLNHV¶�RQ�5HFUHDWLRQ�DQG�3DUNV�)DFHERRN�SDJH ��� ��� 

WĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�/ŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌƐ�ĨŽƌ�ZĞĐƌĞĂƟŽŶ 
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